
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, February 25, 2015 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Welcome Cross-Over member from Planning Commission. 
 

III. Election of Officers: 
 

IV. Approval of Agenda:  
 

V. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. October 22, 2014 
 

VI. Communications: 
 

VII. Public Comments: 
 

VIII. Public Hearings:  
 

1. ZBA-01-2015 - 208 E Illinois (301 S. University) - Chippewa River District Library.  Applicant is 

requesting a variance from Section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the reconstruction of 

the parking lot with a 4 ft. reduction in the required width.  
 

2. ZBA-02-2015 - 206 W. Maple - Dennis Maloney - St. John's Episcopal Church. Applicant is 

requesting a variance from section 154.095 to permit an addition and relocation of a building on the 

property within the required 6 foot side yard. (postponed) 
 

3. ZBA-03-2015 - 1024 & 1026 S. Main - Joseph Olivieri.  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-

conforming use, under section 154.007, to permit the demolition of two structures and the 

construction of one Registered Student Organization dwelling. The applicant is requesting 

consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by 1 per lot as part of the finding.   
 

4. ZBA-04-2015 - 316 W. May - United Apartments - MMI LLC.  Applicant is requesting a finding 

on a non-conforming use under Section 154.007, to permit the demolition of the existing 4 unit 

building and construction of a two unit rooming dwelling. (postponed) 
 

5. ZBA-05-2015 - 1023 S. Main - Main Place Apartments, LLC/United Investments, Inc.  Applicant 

is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use under Section 154.007, to permit the demolition of 

the existing rooming dwelling and the construction of a new rooming dwelling.  The applicant is 

requesting consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by 1 as part of the finding.   
 

IX. Old Business: 
 

  None 
 

X. New Business:  
 

A. 2015 Meeting Schedule 
 

B. March ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

XI. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

10/22/14 

 

Chairman Fokens called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 Members Present:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Lents, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
  

Staff:  Kench  

II. Approval of Agenda: 

Motion by Lents, support by Berkshire, to approve agenda.  Motion approved. 

III. Approval of Minutes from the August 27, 2014 regular meeting: 

Motion by Orlik, support by Raisanen to approve the minutes from the August 27, 2014 

regular meeting as submitted.  Motion approved. 

IV. Communications:  

Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 

V. Public Comments:   

Chairman Fokens opened the floor for public comments.    

There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 

VI. Public Hearings: 

Chairman Fokens explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

A. ZBA-07-2014 - 1400 W. Broomfield - Angie Coleman/Mt. Pleasant Community 

 Church.   

Kench introduced Case ZBA-07-2014, noting that this is a request submitted by Angie 

Coleman on behalf of the Mt. Pleasant Community Church to allow an increase in the 

allowable signage.  The request is to place a sign in front of the church and the applicant is 

seeking relief from section 154.142 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

Kench also reported that the notice that was published included a setback request, which 

will not be needed, as will be discussed a little later. 

Kench reported that the property is zoned A-Agricultural; the property to the north is also 

zoned A-Agricultural; to the east is residential property, zoned R-3; to the south is multi-

family developed under PRD-Planned Residential Development zoning; and to the west is 

multiple-family, M-2 zoning.  Future land use is designated as PRD. 

Kench shared the information provided by the applicant with their application which shows 

an overview of the site, including the existing sign, which will be resurfaced as part of this 

request and a new sign to help brand the site to make it more visible from Broomfield. 
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Kench stated he would let the applicant speak about the updates they wish to make to the 

signage as well as the way-finding signage.  Kench explained that way-finding signage is 

exempt under our Zoning Ordinance. 

Kench noted that the applicant requested a variance from the 15 ft. setback from the 

property line; however, noted that the Agricultural district does not define a front setback; 

therefore the only relief they require is to place some additional signage on the property. 

Kench commented that the church sits a considerable distance back from the street as does 

the signage.   

Kench referred to the sign report from 2008 that was completed by a sign committee formed 

by the Planning Commission.  The committee took note of the types of signs currently in 

place and what they would like to see in the future.  The information was to be presented to 

a consultant with the intention of helping the city re-work our sign ordinance.  To date, this 

hasn't happened and we continue to receive requests for variances. 

Kench noted that the report is looking for more branding - getting people to the site without 

a lot of verbiage.  He further noted that this proposal falls in line with what the report is 

saying. 

Kench concluded his report reiterating that the section we are looking at is 154.142(E) 

which limits the signage to no more than 24 square feet, noting again the signage that is 

exempt. 

Kench referred to section 154.164, noting that the Board would need to make a finding on 

whether there is a practical difficulty to allow the granting of the request. 

Commissioner Orlik referred to the Agricultural district restricting signage to 24 square feet 

maximum, noting that the applicant is looking for 98 square feet.  He referred to the staff 

report that noted if the church was located in a commercial district, they would be allowed 

more signage and asked what would be permitted if zoned commercial. 

Kench reported that if the site was C-3 Commercial, as are many of the sites in the 

immediate area, they would be allowed 200 square feet.  He also noted that there are higher 

speed limits along this stretch of Broomfield and again noted the distance the church sits 

from the road. 

John Eggers, Sign Image, addressed the Board, on behalf of the applicant.  Mr. Eggers 

provided some updated prints for the Board. 

Mr. Eggers noted that the sign is actually 36 sq ft.  The overall dimension of 97 square ft. 

takes into account the old sign that runs parallel to the road.  He noted that the information 

that was misrepresented was the 75 ft. that the church sits back from the street.  It is actually 

set back 180 ft.  He commented that when traveling down the road there are woods on both 

sides of the church and there is approximately 1 1/2 seconds before passing the property.  

He commented that the sign is only visible after you have already entered into the property, 

it is not one that would/could be read from the road. 
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Mr. Eggers reported that the other struggle is that it sits lower.  If the signage was restricted 

to what is allowed in the ordinance, it would look like a postage stamp.  Mr. Eggers 

commented that when people come to the church for the first time, they generally drive right 

past it.  He also noted that the speed limit is 55 mph and the road is a busy road, which is 

why they are asking for additional square footage. 

Angie Coleman, also representing the Church, addressed the Board, commenting that 

coming from the east or west the adjoining properties block the view and there is basically 

no identification visible at all. 

Ms. Coleman commented that between 700-1000 people visit the church each week and it 

would be very helpful, especially in the winter to have the site clearly marked.  She also 

noted that their college program meets on Tuesday evenings, with between 100-200 in 

attendance.  They recently had a young lady ride her bike to the meeting who bypassed the 

church. 

Ms. Coleman noted that she feels the signs are very tasteful and modest and are designed to 

help people see where the property is located. 

Commissioner Orlik asked for clarification on the amount of signage they are seeking a 

variance for. 

Ms. Coleman noted there was some confusion on whether the way finding signage would be 

included in the calculations.   

Kench noted for clarification that the 97 square feet takes in the aggregate of all the signage 

that falls under the regulation, but does not include the way-finding signage.  The church is 

allowed a maximum of 24 square feet.  They are currently at approximately 50 square feet 

and propose adding approximately another 36 square feet. 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if they were replacing the sign that is currently on site. 

Ms. Coleman stated they are re-facing the old sign and the variance request is for the new 

proposed sign. 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if the sign would be lit.  Ms. Colman stated it would be 

illuminated from the inside. 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing. 

Dr. Wally Hostetler, 1400 W Broomfield,  Associate Pastor at the Community Church 

addressed the Board. Dr. Hostetler noted that in his 38 years of being a pastor, this was the 

first church that he had difficulty finding.  He noted that signage is a key factor and 

expressed appreciation for the Board's consideration of the request. 

There being no one else who wished to speak the public hearing was closed. 

Kench shared the correspondence from the Department of Public Works and Department of 

Public Safety.  

Board Discussion: 
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Vice Chair Raisanen agreed that signage closer to the street would be beneficial; however 

noted her concern is with the design of the proposed new sign, stating she doesn't feel it fits 

in with the types of signage already on the site, or in the surrounding areas and also does not 

feel it fits with the types of signs that have been approved for other commercial properties.  

She indicated she does not have a problem with the location or size but with the design. 

Commissioner Ferden asked Vice Chair Raisanen to clarify which signs she was referring to 

in the immediate area. 

Vice Chair Raisanen referred to the sign to the south for the residential development that 

runs behind the property, noting that it is visible but less obtrusive.  She noted she feels the 

proposed sign is reminiscent of a pylon sign.  Vice Chair Raisanen also stated that although 

this sign isn't on Mission Street, she doesn't feel that we should just throw up a pylon-like 

sign.   

Commissioner Lents noted that she agrees and would like to see something more 

substantial,  noting that most of the monument signs approved on Mission Street have brick 

or stone bases and she would like to see something more substantial with this one as well. 

Commissioner Orlik asked if the ZBA can get into sign aesthetics in terms of the ordinance. 

Kench responded that he feels it would be a stretch, basically the Board needs to determine 

if there is practical difficulty or hardship.  He noted that we generally can get into design 

issues only when dealing with a reduction in conformities.   

Vice Chair Raisanen asked if this will need to go before the Planning Commission if 

approved by the ZBA.  Kench responded that it does not require approval from the PC.  

Kench further noted that he has had some discussion with the applicant regarding some 

landscaping features that the applicant has agreed to. 

Commissioner Lents read through the requirements for granting a variance.  It was noted 

that the speed, along with the distance the church sits from the street would be considered a 

hardship.  It was also noted that the request is unique as this is an agriculturally zoned area, 

with commercial zoning in the immediate area.  In addition, it was noted that this is the first 

request for a sign variance in the Agricultural zone and rather than negatively impacting 

surrounding areas, it will likely increase safety. 

 

Motion by Orlik, support by Ferden, to approve Case Number ZBA 10-2014 filed by 

Angie Coleman on behalf of Mt. Pleasant Community Church located at 1400 West 

Broomfield, who is seeking variances from Section 154.142 of the zoning ordinance to 

permit increases in the allowable sign area that may displayed on the property, and to 

construct a new ground sign that exceeds 4 feet in height. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

B.     ZBA-08-2014 - 2150 JBS Trail 
 

Kench introduced case ZBA-08-2014, filed by Joe Claybaugh, JBS Contracting, on 

behalf of Q-Sage.  The applicant is seeking relief from Section 154.025 of the Zoning 

Ordinance to permit the use of wood in the construction of the dumpster enclosure where 
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masonry is required.  Kench noted that this property received site plan approval in 2013 

for an addition to the existing building.  

 

Kench reported that the property is zoned I-1 Industrial as are the surrounding properties.  

The use is an allowed use for this area and the future land use is designated as Industrial. 

 

Kench shared the site plan that was approved by the Planning Commission, which called for 

a masonry dumpster enclosure.  Due to the nature of the area, which is heavy industrial, the 

applicant would prefer to have something more portable and has installed a stockade type 

enclosure.  Kench shared photos of the site, noting the industrial use backing up to the 

property, which has a 30 yard dumpster for scrap metal.  He commented that there is a lot of 

movement with these dumpsters due to the nature of the business and therefore the applicant 

is requesting permission to leave the wood enclosure in place. 

 

Kench referred to section 154.164, noting the Board would need to determine if practical 

difficulty exists to allow the variance to be granted. 

 

Commission Berkshire asked if the surrounding industrial uses have masonry enclosures.  

Kench responded that they do not; this property also had a wood dumpster enclosure prior to 

the addition.  It was shown on their approved site plan as a masonry enclosure, which is why 

they are requesting a variance.  Commissioner Berkshire asked if they hadn't submitted the 

site plan that way, would they have been required to upgrade to masonry.  Kench indicated 

they would not.  Kench further noted that the enclosure is not visible to the public from 

Isabella Road or Gover Parkway - it is completely screened by Fastenal. 

 

Joe Claybaugh, JBS Contracting,  1680 Gover Parkway, addressed the Board.  He noted that 

with the new addition, they had to move the dumpster.  The intent was to continue screening 

with the wood enclosure however it was mistakenly put on the print as masonry.  At the 

final inspection, they realized the error.  Mr. Claybaugh noted that they have built the 

majority of the buildings in the Industrial Park and this has not come up before.  He noted 

that Etna does have a masonry dumpster inside their other screening; however, this was their 

decision as they wished to have a more durable enclosure.  Mr. Claybaugh noted that Q-

Sage doesn't require that durable of screening and reiterated that the dumpster is not visible 

from the public roads, only JBS Trail, which is a private drive.  Mr. Claybaugh further noted 

that the neighboring properties have no screening at all for their dumpsters. 

 

Commissioner Orlik questioned why they wouldn't want a more durable masonry enclosure, 

given the heavy industrial use.  Mr. Claybaugh noted that Q-Sage doesn't have the heavy 

industrial use that the neighboring properties have.  He commented that they do get delivery 

trucks; however they are quite a distance from the dumpster, with employee parking in the 

immediate area. 

 

Commissioner Ferden asked for clarification on where the screening would be.  Mr. 

Claybaugh explained that it is just around three sides of the dumpster as shown in the photo. 

The request is to be allowed to continue using the wood enclosure. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

October 22, 2014 

Page 6 

 

Kench explained that when doing the final inspection, he always takes the approved site 

plan with him.  This site plan showed a masonry enclosure.  Based on this, the re-

construction of the wood enclosure was halted until a decision was rendered by the Zoning 

Board of Appeals on whether they would allow the continuation of this type of enclosure.  If 

approved, the enclosure will be finished with a gate, etc. 

 

Kench also commented that ETNA has its access off Isabella Drive and they were required 

to have a masonry enclosure because they are a brand new facility, and therefore required to 

meet current zoning, whereas this was an existing facility. 

 

Commissioner Lents asked if the dumpster enclosure was the same as what was on the site 

prior to the construction of the addition.  Kench responded that was correct, it was simply 

re-located. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that the site looks better than most of the surrounding area. 

 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the 

public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared correspondence from DPW and DPS. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Orlik noted that the letter submitted by JBS Contracting pretty much answers 

the finding of fact.  Commissioner Orlik read the points submitted by JBS Contracting as 

follows: 

 

1. Wood screening walls are permitted by the "Protective Covenants Mt. Pleasant 

Industrial Park South: as approved by the Planning Commission. 

 

2. Existing building, prior to new addition, had an approved wood screened dumpster 

enclosure that was just relocated to the new location. 

 

3. The dumpster screening is not visible by any public road or public way.  Q-Sage Inc. is 

located on JBS Trail, a private road and completely surrounded by other businesses. 

  

4. Other businesses in "Industrial Park South" do not have masonry screening around their 

dumpster enclosures. 

 

Commissioner Lents referred to a recent case that the ZBA was asked to consider where the 

applicant constructed a project that was different than what was approved by the Planning 

Commission, and was denied.  She indicated that she does feel this is somewhat different in 

that the previous applicant knowingly changed the plan whereas she feels this was a 

miscommunication.  Commissioner Berkshire commented that he feels the previous case 

was different as basically the Board was being asked to change the City Ordinance on the 

number of required parking spaces. 
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Motion by Orlik, support by Raisanen to approve Case Number ZBA 08-2014 filed by Joe 

Claybaugh, a representative from JBS Constructing, on behalf of Q-Sage to construct a 

wood dumpster enclosure in lieu of masonry as required under Section 154.025 of the 

Zoning Ordinance at 2150 JBS Trail as we are essentially dealing with an existing 

property development. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

C.   ZBA-09-2014 - 2127 S. Mission  
 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-09-2014, submitted by John Schwark, Thompson-Phelan 

Group on behalf of Isabella Bank, seeking relief from Section 154.146 (E) of the Zoning 

Ordinance to allow an increase in the size of the proposed ground sign. 

 

Kench reported that the site recently went through Site Plan Approval with the Planning 

Commission for an expansion of the existing building.   

 

Kench reported that the site is zoned C-3 Commercial and the use is allowed by right.  The 

future land use is designated as Commercial. 

 

Kench shared the site plans and photos which were included in the packets which give the 

details of the sign.  The proposed sign materials will match the building materials. 

 

Kench reported that the proposed sign is consistent with what we look for in the Mission 

Overlay Zone and is also consistent in size and scale with what the city would like to see as 

noted in the 2008 Sign Report. 

 

Kench shared the definitions for what is allowed by Ordinance for both ground signs and 

pylons, noting that although the city is encouraging the use of Ground signs, our current 

Ordinance tends to discourage the use of them based on what is allowed.  Kench noted that 

the applicant is asking for a variance to increase both the width and the height. 

 

Kench reported that the pylon sign currently on the site will come down.  The applicant is 

proposing a ground sign with an overall width of 11'4' and a height of 9' 11".  Kench 

referred to section 154.164, noting the Board would need to determine if practical difficulty 

exists to allow the variance to be granted. 

 

Commissioner Orlik noted that according to strict ordinance interpretation we would be 

doubling the allowable width.  Kench responded that was the case, noting that the C-3 

district allows no more than 4ft. wide and 4ft. tall monument signage; however the sign 

report indicates the city would like to see the monument style signs.  He noted that the only 

way we are going to get this style of sign without changing the Ordinance is to bring the 

requests to the ZBA. 
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Dale Moeller, Thompson-Phelan Group, addressed the Board.  Mr. Moeller noted that the 

pylon sign that is currently on the site will be taken down.  He commented that in the 

summer the pylon sign is not visible because of the tree canopy.  They would like to install 

the monument type sign to make it more visible to the public and will bring in materials 

being used in the building renovation to tie them together.  

 

Commissioner Orlik asked for verification that if approval is granted, the pylon and the 

footings will be removed from the site.  Mr. Moeller responded that they would. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if the applicant would still be below the total 200 square feet 

of allowable signage for the site.  Kench stated they would - they are just looking for the 

variance on the size of the ground sign.  

 

Vice Chair Raisanen asked if the applicant will be putting in landscaping around the bottom 

of the sign.  Mr. Moeller indicated they would and it would fit in with what is currently on 

site. 

  

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the 

public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence received from the DPW and DPS. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen asked staff if the location of the sign and the location of the sanitary 

sewer line is something that the ZBA needs to be concerned over or if this will be something 

the applicant needs to work out with DPW.  Kench stated this is something the applicant 

will work out with DPW. 

 

Chairman Fokens asked of MDOT had any concerns with the proposal.  Kench reported that 

they did not.  

 

Commissioner Lents commented that as soon as we have a city planner in place the 

Planning Commission has indicated they would like to work towards working on changes to 

the sign ordinance.  She noted that although this request is of a recurring nature, it is on the 

docket for the Planning Commission to recommend a change to the ordinance. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that she feels the design will enhance the area.   

 

Commissioner Orlik noted that in regards to the finding of fact, this request is in line with 

what we are striving to do to remove pylon signs and improve aesthetics. In addition, it is 

noted that we are currently trying to review the sign ordinance, and he feels both of these 

issues address the six points required for granting a variance. 

 

Motion by Raisanen, support by Berkshire to approve Case Number ZBA 09-2014 filed by 

John Schwark from Thompson-Phelan Group, on behalf of Isabella Bank, seeking 

variances to construct a new ground sign at their branch bank location at 2127 S. Mission 

Street. The Board finds that the request complies with section 154.164 to permit the 

variance request and will not become a vision obstruction. The request is consistent with 
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the goals and objectives set out in the Mission Street overlay zone related to sign 

preference. 

 

Motion carried. 

 

D. ZBA-10-2014 - 619 Lincoln 

 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-10-2014 filed by Edward Carey and Eva Anderson, regarding 

an addition they wish to construct on their garage that is within the required 6 ft separation 

to the home and the 3 foot side yard setback. 

 

Kench reported that the property is zoned R-3 residential as are the surrounding properties.  

The use is an allowed use for the area and the future land use is designated as urban 

residential. 

 

Kench share the site plan and referred to Section 154.020 of the Zoning Ordinance, which 

requires a minimum of 6 ft. distance from any other building on the lot and at least three feet 

from the property line. 

 

Kench reported that the existing accessory building is only 1 1/2 ft. from the home and 

appears to be located on the west property line.   

 

Kench shared photos of the site and the existing building along with the proposed area for 

the addition. Kench referred to section 154.164, noting the Board would need to determine if 

practical difficulty exists to allow the variance to be granted. 

 

Commissioner Orlik asked whether the Michigan Residential Code referenced in the packet 

which requires a 1 hour fire wall for construction within 5 ft. of the home would also apply 

to the existing garage.  Kench responded that it would.  If approved, the applicant will need 

to meet that code and install a firewall/drywall along the entire wall. 

 

Ed Carey, applicant, 619 Lincoln , addressed the Board noting that the main reason for the 

request is that the existing garage is not large enough to put his vehicle in.  He also noted 

that if the addition is allowed, the entire building will be resided. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked about the roof lines.  Mr. Carey stated the addition would be 

a flat roof which would tie into the existing roof line.  The old style garage doors would be 

replaced with new. 

  

Chairman Fokens expressed some concern over the location of the garage in relation to the 

alley, and questioned whether the applicant knew the actual location of the lot line and 

whether a survey had been done.  Mr. Carey responded that they measured it out and he 

believes the garage is within inches of the actual line; however no formal survey has been 

done. 

 

Chairman Fokens commented that it concerns him to grant a variance for something without 

knowing for a fact where the property line is and whether the garage encroaches into the 
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public alley.  Commissioner Orlik agreed that he too was uncomfortable granting a variance 

without knowing where the property line is. Mr. Carey suggested they could bring the 

addition in a foot to make sure it was on his property.   

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if this is something that the Building Department would look 

at with permitting.  Kench responded that when doing a footing inspection the property line 

needs to be marked so we can verify how far off the property line the building sets, however 

there is nothing in the Ordinance that requires a survey be done. 

 

Commissioner Ferden questioned why they didn't align the right side of the proposed 

addition with the existing garage.  Mr. Carey commented that this would make it too narrow 

when walking through as the existing garage is only 32" away from the house whereas the 

proposed addition would be 5' away. 

 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the 

public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence from the DPW (indicating the garage may already 

encroach into the alley) and DPS. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that, as indicated in the DPW comments, we do not want 

to allow anything to encroach into the public right of way.   

 

Commissioner Lents asked if the ZBA could approve the request with the stipulation that 

the owner has a survey without actually setting a number for the setback.  Kench indicated 

they could approve with a 0 lot line setback with a survey, noting the applicant wouldn't 

necessarily have to have the entire property surveyed, but will need to identify the west 

property line. 

  

Vice Chair Raisanen noted that she appreciates the applicant trying to preserve the existing 

building. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire noted that if the applicant were to replace the garage with a new 

structure they would be required to meet all setbacks and codes. 

 

Commissioner Lents noted that for the finding of fact , this is a relatively small addition that 

will make the existing garage usable and is similar to others in the area.  She also noted that 

the current owner likely wasn't the one who built the garage at this location, and by putting 

in the drywall to meet the fire code will actually increase the safety.  In addition, it will not 

deter from neighboring properties but will be an improvement with the new siding. 

 

Motion by Orlik, support by Berkshire to approve case ZBA 10-2014 filed by Edward 

Carey, seeking variances from section 154.020 to permit an addition on a detached 

accessory building that is within the required 6 foot separation to the home and the 3 foot 

side yard setback at 619 Lincoln Street with the provision that the property where the 
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addition is to be placed be surveyed to ascertain without a doubt that it will not be 

encroaching on the public Right-of-Way. 

 

Commissioner Orlik also noted that the applicant has also made the commitment to improve 

the property by residing the entire structure. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

IX.  Old Business: 

 

None 
 

X.    New Business 
 

 None 
 

XI.  Other Business 
 

A. November Meeting - No requests have been received to date.  Commissioner Berkshire 

noted that he would not be in attendance for the November meeting. 

 

XII. Adjournment 
 

Motion by Raisanen, support by Berkshire to adjourn. 
 

Motion approved. 
 

Meeting adjourned 8:20 p.m. 

 

bam 



 
 

 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 01-2015 
Wednesday, February, 25, 2015 
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 
 
 

APPLICANT: Chippewa River District Library / Corey Friedrich 
 
ADDRESS: 

 
208 E Illinois (301 S. University) 
 

REQUEST: 
Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.121 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow the reconstruction of the parking lot with a 4 ft. reduction 
in the required width. 

LOT AREA: 
 
Site: 56,050 square feet (1.3 acres). Parking Lot 34,848-sf (0.8 acres) 
 

 
ZONING: 

 
OS-1, Office Service District 
 

 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

 
Central Business District 
 

BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Corey Friedrich on behalf of the Chippewa River District Library 
seeking a variance from section 154.121 to permit a reduction in the overall width of their parking lot that 
is being schedule for reconstruction later this year. 

 
The applicant proposes to reconstruct approximately 16,800-sf of their parking lot located toward the rear 
(southern) portion of the Library, which encompasses two parcels covering about 75% of the block 
located northwest of the intersection of Franklin and Wisconsin Streets. The existing lot includes thirty-
seven 90-degree parking spaces and a vacated alley separating the existing parking lot from a church to 
the west of the site at 319 S. University Avenue. The proposed improvements will include the closure of 
existing access driveways to the site in addition to the existing alley, and the installation of an asphalt-
surfaced parking lot with 30 54-degree parking spaces. The proposed improvements will also include 10’ 
landscaped greenbelts enveloping the parking area on all three sides.  
 
The off-street parking area is meant to accommodate some of the off-street parking necessitated by the 
approximately 24,400-sf library building complex. The site is located in the OS-1 Office Service District 
and is adjoined by OS-1-zoned properties to the east, west, and south, and with C-2 Central Business 
District-zoned properties to the north across Illinois Street. Under the terms of section 154.081(B) of the 
zoning ordinance (OS-1 Office Service Districts – Principal Uses Permitted), the library complex is a use 
permitted by right in the OS-1 zoning district, as a permitted use by right in the R- Residential districts. 
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While similar business uses are required to provide on-site parking at a ratio of 1 for each 300 square feet 
of usable floor area plus 1 space for each 2 employees, section 154.121(E) permits the use of a municipal 
lot where the use is within 300 feet of the parking lot. A municipal parking lot in the C-2 District 
currently exists about 125’ to the northwest of the library building, at the corner of Illinois Street and 
University Avenue. As a result, no additional off-street parking is required for the use. 
 

 “Where a municipal parking area has been developed in the C-2 District, no off-street parking is 
required for commercial buildings within 300 feet of that parking area.”  

 
Although the applicant may rely on municipal parking, any updates to their lot requires compliance with 
the zoning ordinance. The applicant proposes two sets of paired parking tiers, along with the maneuvering 
lanes, 56 feet in width or 112 feet overall, where 116 feet is needed. While section 154.121 (L) requires a 
ten foot landscaped greenbelt on each side of the parking lot abutting the public streets at Wisconsin and 
Franklin Streets, the landscaped greenbelt shown along the west side of the parking lot adjacent to the 
property at 319 S. University Ave. is a vacated alley and is not required. 
 
Although our legal counsel suggests that the vacated alley is now owned by the adjoining properties and 
the applicant is able to utilize the area to address deficiencies in the width, the applicant disagrees with 
this position. The Board should review the Memos dated January 15, 2015 from Attorney Scott G. Smith 
and Rowe Professional Services response dated January 28, 2015 (attached).  
 
As a result, the ZBA may want to explore with the applicant if the greenbelt on the west edge of the 
proposed parking area may be used to accommodate the appropriate parking dimensions and eliminate the 
need for a variance. 
 
LAND USES: 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Institutional (church) C-2, Central Business 

East 
Single Family Residential, 
Institutional (church-owned 
educational facility) 

OS-1, Office Service 

South Single Family Residential OS-1, Office Service 

West Institutional (church), Semi-
Public (library) OS-1, Office Service 

 
154.121 LOCATION, SPACE LAYOUT, CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS & MAINTENANCE 
 
Whenever off-street parking is required, it shall be located, laid out, constructed and maintained in 
accordance with the following standards and regulations: 
   (A)   A site plan must be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission in accordance with the 

provisions of this chapter in the event of the following types of improvements: new buildings, 
additions to buildings which increase the exterior dimensions or usable floor area, alterations to 
the site including changes in parking layout, driveway, landscaped areas, screening walls and 
public walkways and changes in usage that increase the number of required parking spaces. 

(B) Residential off-street parking areas shall be parking bays, driveways or garages and shall be 
located on the premises they serve. Off-street parking areas shall not be constructed with a city 
street, a city street right-of-way, alley or alley right-of-way. 
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OMMENTS: 

he Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions, in addition to staff 

he Board should also review the January 15, 2015 Memo regarding the effect of the alley vacation as it 

INDING OF FACT 

) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty

(C)    Off-street parking for other than residential uses shall be either on the same lot or within 300 feet 
of the building it serves, measured from the nearest point of the building to the nearest point of the 
off-street parking lot. The parking area shall be constructed on property owned or rented by the 
property owner of the non-residential business or dwelling. 

(D) Plans for the layout of off-street parking shall conform to the following minimum requirements 
except as they may be modified by handicap parking regulations found in Public Act 230 of 1972, 
being M.C.L.A. §§ 125.1501 through 125.1531, as amended. 

(E) Where a municipal parking area has been developed in the C-2 District, no off-street parking is 
required for commercial buildings within 300 feet of that parking area. 

C
 
T
comments in red, and determine if practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance. 
 
T
relates in this case. 
 
F
 
(D  by 

) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 

elopment of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.  

Refer to the applicant's response to this question: 

he Board may wish to recognize Legal Councils position related to the vacated alley, which will 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 
 
(1
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties, classes, 
or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally 
include: 
 

of this chapter; 
(b) Exceptional 
structure; or  
(c) Use or dev
 

 
T
eliminate the need for a variance and allow all areas of the parking lot to be updated in 
compliance with current standards. 
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2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

he Board may wish to recognize Legal Councils position related to the vacated alley, which will 

 
(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property 

he Board may wish to recognize Legal Councils position related to the vacated alley, which will 

 
such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

 
 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

he Board may wish to recognize Legal Councils position related to the vacated alley, which will 

 
) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. No 

Attachments: 

1. Application 

m Legal Counsel dated January 15, 2015 
nuary 28, 2015 

 

 (
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. Refer to the 
applicant's response to this question: 
 
T
eliminate the need for a variance and allow all areas of the parking lot to be updated in 
compliance with current standards. 

are so general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 
conditions reasonably practicable. Refer to the applicant's response to this question: 
 
T
eliminate the need for a variance and allow all areas of the parking lot to be updated in 
compliance with current standards. 

(4) That the authorizing of 
Refer to applicant's response and the letter signed by the neighbors in support of the request. 

public interest. Refer to the applicant's response to this question: 
 
T
eliminate the need for a variance and allow all areas of the parking lot to be updated in 
compliance with current standards. 
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2. Site plan 
3. Memo fro
4. Memo from Rowe Professional Services co dated Ja
5. Letter from adjacent property owner 
6. DPW Comments 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Mr. Pleasull(, Michigan
APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Ml. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Print Form _II

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal#~ .() 1- ;;d
Submission Date:!.......:.2tJ.
Hearing Date: 2-;;5

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Chippewa River District Library
Address: 301 S. University Ave I City: Mt. Pleasant I StatelZip: MI 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-773-3242 I Mobile phone: NA
Applicant's Interest in property: Owner
E-mail address: cfriedri@crdl.org

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 301 S. University Ave
Tax ill: 17-000-00-506-00 I Zone: OS-1
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or City Assessor's office)

Lots one (1) two (2) three (3) and four (4), Block thirty-three (33) City of Mount Pleasant, Isabella County, Michigan
according to the plate thereof recorded in the office of Isabella County Register of Deeds

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (If different from applicant)
Name:
Address: I City: I State/Zip:
Daytime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE

o Side Yard o Front Yard o RearYard 10 Height
o Coverage o Other: Explain: Total width of the parking lot- Section 154.121

APPEAL
o Decision of City Official o Decision of Planning Commission
o Other: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Usc:
Proposed Use:
*Note: Use Variances: Provide information reQuested on val!e 3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described properly for the purpose of
gath~yg informati~n ated t is appliealion.

Date

Signature of A ellant (if not the owner of ro crt) Date
Note: Applications cun not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete appJicution, accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Sufcty.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLlCAnON

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

Reconslruction of existing parking lot with the addition of a driveway onto University 31, The existing approach on
Franklin 31, will be closed and a 10' green space area will be added on the east, south, and west sides of the parking
lot

Existing Site Conditions:

Tolal Site Area: ----- acres or 40,000 sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 28,000 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 2

Number of Existing Residential Units: _ oNumber of Existing Residential Occupants: 0
"

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes [8]No

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: o fsq. t.

Total Building Area (existing + new): 28,000 sq. ft.

Totat Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Totat Number of Parking Spaces: 30

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 2

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Indnstrial, etc.):

Totat Floor Area: 28,000 sq. ft. Total Number of Employees: 26

Proposed Hours of Operation: 9am,8pm Mon,Thurs Total Number of Shifts: 3

!() 4M - (Pm" &,.- >t4r Number of Employees in Peak Shift: 20. "
Residential Uses (Apartments, RoomingIBoarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units:

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants:

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Totat Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: ,

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

The new parking space and aisle dimensions meet the ordinance requirements, but only total 112' in width. Per the
ordinance, four rows of angled parking and two aisles should total 116' in width. This variance should be granted
because the new design of the parking rows and aisles is more functional and we are proposing a new 10' wide
green space on the east, south, and west sides of the parking lot which is currently hard surfaced.
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FOR USE VARIANCE REQUESTS ONLY - PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SECTION

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to decide applications for usc variances for the following
conditions:

I) Literal enforcement of the requirements of this chapter would cause undue hardships to the applicant due
to: (Please comment in writing to each section - attach additional sheets as necessary)

a) The property can not be nsed for the purposes permitted in that zone;

b) The problem arises because of the property's nniqne circumstances rather than general neighborhood
conditions;

c) The use variance will not change the chm'acter of the area;

d) The problem is not self-created.

e) The use or development of property immediately adjoining the property in question is not adversely
effected due to increase in traffic, noise, odor, vibration, etc.;

f) The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
vanance.

3



FOR NON USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAl VARIANCE- " " "
To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditions exist. Under each condition, explain in writing how the request meets these criteria.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

(I) That there arc exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or uses in
the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally include:

a. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; or
c. Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.

To meet the requirement of a 10' wide green space abutting the proposed parking lot along the city streets, the
proposed parking lot has less surface area for parking than the existing parking lot. This required the parking lot to
decrease in width, reducing it to 112' wide; 4' less than the required parking lot width of 116'. The new angled parking
space dimensions are designed to meet the current ordinance.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
~ossessedby other prof1erties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

e current condition a the existing parking lot is very poor and a new parRing lot will improve the visual appeal of
the area along with the addition of a new 10' wide green space surrounding the proposed parking lot on three sides.
This proposed design will also meet the current storm water detention requirements, of which the existing parking lot
does not currently meet.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practicable.

h-he existing parking lot was constructed before certain city ordinances were in place. Because of the limitations
placed on the proposed parking lot that were not in place previously, the ordinance for the total width of the proposed
parking lot could not be met if other ordinance requirements were met.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

The width of the parking lot will not have a negative impact the adjacent properties. With the addition of a new 10'
wide green space areas on three sides of the new parking lot, the improvements should have a positive impact on
adjacent properties.

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public
interest.

The width of the parking lot does not affect the purposes of the chapter or the public interest. The parking lot is
designed to function better than the current lot and allow for better traffic flow through the lot. In addition, the
proposed parking lot will meet the current storm water detention requirements, of which the existing parking lot does
not currently meet.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.

To our knowledge, the size of the parking lot area has not been changed by the applicant or the previous owner. The
requirement to meet other current ordinance requirements has resulted in the need for this variances.
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PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, COUNTY OF ISABELLA AND
STATE OF MICHIGAN, TO WIT LOTS ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) AND FOUR (4-),
BLOCK THIRTY-THREE (33) CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, ISABELLA COUNTY,
MICHIGAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF
ISABEllA COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS

Know what's balow.
Call before }{lu dig.

TITLE HOLDER

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRICT LIBRARY
301 S UNIVERSITY AVE
MT. PLEASANT, MI 48858
(989) 773-3242

AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTIES
TOTAL AREA OF SUBJECT PARCEL", 0.45 ACRES

PARKING SPACES
37 EXISTING SPACES
26 PROPOSED SPACES

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
THIS PROJECT INCLUDES REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING CONCRETE
PARKING LOT. PROPOSED PARKING AREA WILL BE REGRADED AND REPLACED
WITH A CONCRETE SURFACE. PARKING LOT WILL ALSO INCLUDE CURB AND
GUTTER REPLACEMENT, REMOVAL OF ONE APPROACH, ADDITION OF ONE
APPROACH.

PROPERTY ZONING CLASSIFICATION
ALL PROPERTY ON WHICH IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROPOSED IS CLASSifiED AS
OS-1

r-------

--
E. IUINOIS ST

E. WISCONSIN ST

,-

--

~ LOCATION MAP

T 14 N. - R. 4 W., SECTION 15
CITY OF MT. PLEASANT

ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

,------

L- ,__~

,-------

PROJECT
LOCATION

L--,

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRICT LIBRARY
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL LIBRARY

PARKING LOT REPLACEMENT

9/24/2014

9/24/2014

9/24/2014

9/24-/2014

9/24/2014

9/24/2014

SUBMITTAL DATE
,-

9/24-/2014

GAS

CABLE

GAS

CABLE

UTILITY

ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE

WA TERMAIN, S,I,NITARY
AND STORM SEWER

PLAN SUBMinAL LOG

AGENCY

SHEET INDEX
1 COVER SHEET
2 NOTE SHEET
3 LEGEND SHEET
4- DETAIL SHEET
5 DETAIL SHEET
6 FIRE RESPONSE SITE PLAN SHEET
7 REMOVAL SHEET
8 PLAN SHEET
9 GRADING SHEET
10 SEse LEGEND SHEET

'MNN TELECOM
4-02 N. MISSION RD
MT, PLEASANT, MI 48858
(989) 779-9817
MIKE FllZPATRICK

GREAT LAKES COMNET
1781 HOllOWAY DR.
HOLT, MI 48842
(517)-664-1600
JASON NEMITZ

J. rf~J'U~~~~T~~.GY co.
ALMA, MI 48801
(989) 466-4279
RICH KLENOER

7,

6

DTE ENERGY
8. 609 BJORNSON STREET

BIG RAPIOS, 1.11 49307
(231) 592-324-4
LARRY BOURKE

1--"-------- "
1, CITY OF MOUNT PLE,I,S,I,NT

DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS
1303 N, FRANKLIN STREET
MOUNT PLEASANT, 1.11 48858
(989) 779-5328
STACIE TEWARI, P.E.

4. ~~;~~Rg:~~~C~~~NS
MT. PLEASANT, MI 48858
(989) 621-4930
scon VANHOOSE

f--'---------, -+-----+----" ,-
fRONTIER COMMUNiCATIONS TELEPHONE 9/24/2014

5. 34-5 PINE AIlENUE
ALMA, MI 48801
(989) 463-0392
MARK MARSHAll

2. CONSUMERS ENERGY CO.
2400 WEiSS STREET
SAGINAW, MI 48602
(989) 2B(}--3036
MARCIA JANSEN-WILSON

If------,,---+------,->------II

"
"--+--+---,----+-1-SHT# 1 OF 10 ~

JOB No: 14M0083 ~



REVISIONS •
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PAY
UNIT
L5
L5
L5
5YO
FT
SYO
EA
IS
TON
TON
TON
TON
FT
SFT
SFT
FT
FT
15
FT
EA
EA

EA
FT
FT
EA
EA
FT
5FT
EA
EA
EA
5YO

ESTIMATED
QUANTIi'(

1
1
1
66
188
1965
1
1
662
10
180
135
224
413
287
1100
253
1
28

1
2

2
10
66
3
3
3D
3
2
4
2

21

.. TOTAL PROJECT QUANTIllES ARE FOR INfORMAllON ONLY

ITEMS Of WORK

MAINTAINING TRAFF1C
MOBILIZATION
CLEANUP & RESTORAllON
REMOVE CO~ICRETE SIDEWALK
REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUffiR
REMOVE PA'IEMENT
REMOVE TREE, 6 INCH TO 18 INCH
SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
AGGREGATE BASE
HAND PATCHING
HMA. 13A. BASE
HMA. 13,1,. TOP
CURB AND GUDER, CONC, OET F4
4 INCH CONCRETE SIDEWALK
6 INCH CO CRETE SIDEWALK REINFORCED
4 INCH PAVT MRKG, REGULAR DRY, \\'1-IITE
4 INCH PAVT MRKG, REGULAR DRY, BLUE
iURF ESTABLISHMENT
REMOVE SEWER
8 INCH SEWER TAP
REMOVE DR STRUCiURE
4 FT DIA DRAINAGE STRUCTURE
8 INCH STORM SE\\ER. TR DEi. B
24 INCH STORM SEWER, TR DEi, 8
REMOVE SIGN
REM, SALV AND REPLACE SIGN
3 LB STEEL POST
SIGN. TYPE 1118
PAVT MRKG. REGULAR DRY. HANDICAP SYt.!BOL. BLUE
PAVT MRKG. REGULAR DRY. iHRU ARROW SYt.!BOL, YELLOW
EJIW, 1020 1.12
PAVT, REINFORCED, CONCRETE, 8 INCH

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOlE SECTIONS, MEEllNG
ASTM C478

SUMPS IN DRAIN ACE STRUCiURES AND PIPEUNES SHALL BE FREE OF SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS AT niE TIME
OF ACCEPTANCE BY TI-lE OIlNER.

STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION NOTES

DENSITY TESTING
THE MAXIMUM UNIT \\EIGHT OF SAND AND OTHER GRANULAR SOILS \'IILL BE DETERMINED BY THE ONE POINT
CONE TEST. AS DESCRIBED IN THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF lRANSPORTATION'S DENSITY CONTROL
HANDBOOK, EXCEPT \\HEN ANOTI-IER TEST ME11-I0D IS SPECIFIED.

THE MAXIMUM UNIT \\EIGI-Ji OF COHESIVE SOILS \"U BE DETERMINED BY THE ONE POINT PROCTOR TEST, AS
DESCRIBED IN lliE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S DENSITY CONTROL HANDBOOK, EXCEPT
\'!HEN ANOTHER TEST METHOD IS SPEClFlED.

WORK HOURS
UNLESS PROVIDED OTHER\\ISE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR LIMITED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE, THE
CONlRACTOR SHALL WORK 'MTHIN OF THE FOtlOIMNG TIMES, UNLESS OTHER\\ISE APPROVED BY Tl-lE OWNER:
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 7 ,1,,1.1, TO B P.M.
SATURDAY B ,1,,1.1, TO 6 P.M.

TI-lE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WORK ON SUNDAYS OR HOLIDAYS, UNLESS OTHER\'IISE APPROVED BY THE
Ov.NER

TURF ESTABLISHMENT
ALL DiSTURBED AREAS 'M1ICH ARE NOT TO BE SURFACED 1M11-I PAVEMENT. AGGREGATE OR OTi-iER
APPROVED SURfACES SHALL BE ESTABLISHED \'1111-1 TURf.

TURF AREAS SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVlDE POSIllVE DRAINAGE.

DiSTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SURfACED 'MTH THREE INCHES OF SCREENED TOPSOIL.

11-IE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ESTABLISH ruRF WrlICH IS SUBSTANl1ALLY fREE OF BARE SPOTS
AND FREE OF \\[EDS. TI-lE GROUNO SURFACE IN TURF AREAS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND PROVIDE A
NAiURAL TRANSITlON TO ADJACENT. UNDISTURBED AREAS,

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PRO'l1DE WATERING, WEEDING, RESEEDING. AND REWORKING AS
NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH iURf AREAS TO THE REQUIRED STANDARD.

SIDEWALKS SHALl BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE POSITI'I£ DRAINAGE OF THE SIDEWALK AND ADJACENT
SlJRfACES.

EXCEPT \\HERE NECESSARY TO PRO'l1DE POSITIVE DRAINAGE OR MEET EXISTING SlJRFACES. SIDEWALK SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED \'11TH A CROSS SLOPE SlOPED TOWARD THE STREET.

SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

IN iURf AREAS, THE SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE ABOUT 1/4 INCH HIGHER THAN THE ADJACENT
GROUND SURFACES, EXCEPT WIlERE NECESSARY TO PRO'l1DE POSlllVE DRAINAGE OR MEET EXISTING
SIDEWALKS, CURBS, OR PAVEMENTS

SIDEWALK SHAll BE CONSTRUCTED ON A SAND BASE, COMPACTED TO AT lEAST 95% OF ITS MAXIMUM UNIT
\\EIGHT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT FRESH CONCRETE FROM OAMAGE BY THE \\EATHER, TRAFFIC, OR
VANDALISM, DAMAGED CONCRETE SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

EARTHWORK
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE HIS OlIN DETERMINATION OF THE EARlliWORK QUANTITIES, AND BASE HIS
BID ON HIS DETERMINATION Of TI-lE QlJANTITlES Of WORK REQUIRED.

If ADDIllONAL FILL MATERIAL MUST BE PRO'llDEO TO AnAJN THE fiNISH GRADES SHOv.N ON THE PLANS,
TliE CONlRACTOR SHALL PRO\llDE THE REQUIRED FILL MATERIAL, UNLESS A SPECIFIC BORROW AREA IS
IDENl1F1ED ON THE PLANS.

EXCESS SOiLS RESULTING FROM EXCAVATION AND EAR11-IWORK Sf-IALL BECOME THE CONTRACTOR'S
PROPERTY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY, UNLESS AN AREA(S) HAS BEEN OESIGNATED fOR STOCKPILING OR
'BLENDING IN" lliE EXCESS MATERIAL \\ITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS.

BACKFILL AND EMBANKMENT
BACKFILL OF AN EXCAVATION UNDER OR 'MTHIN THE ONE ON ONE INflUENCE OF AN EXISilNG OR
PROPOSfO ROAD, SlOEWALK, DRI'I£WAY, PAVEMENT, OR AGGREGATE SURFACE, SHAlL BE SAND, MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF GRANULAR MATERIAL CLASS III AS DESCRIBED IN THE 2012 MICHIGAN OEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFlCAllONS fOR CONSlRUCTION THE SAND BACKfiLL SHALL BE
COl.lPACTED TO AT LEAST 95~ OF ITS MAXIMUM UNIT \\EIGHT.

BACKFILL Of AN EXCAVATION 'M1ICH IS NOT UNOER OR \'IIll-liN THE ONE ON ONE INFLUENCE OF AN EXISTING
OR PROPOSED ROAD, SIDEWALK, DRI'I£WAY, PA'I£MENT, OR AGGREGATE SURfACE MAY BE SUITABlE
EXCAVATED MATERIAL OR OTHER SOIL, WHICH IS FREE OF ORGANIC MATTER, STONES AND ROCKS, ROOTS,
BROKEN CONCRETE, fROZEN MATERIAL, OR DEBRIS TI-lE BACKfiLL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT lEAST
90% Of ITS MAXIMUM UNIT WEIGHT.

THE CONlRACTOR S11ALL INDICATE THE SOURCE OF SAND USED FOR BACKFILL TO TliE ENGINEER, AND
PROVIDE THE ENGINEER 'MTH THE RESULTS Of A GRADATION TEST PERFORMED ON A SAMPLE OF THE SAND
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOllFY THE ENGINEER IN ADVANCE OF UsmG SAND FROM OTliER SOURCES.

EMBANKMENT USED TO BUILD THE SUBGRADE TO REQUIRED ELEVATION SHALL BE SUITABlE SOIL EXCAVATED
FROM THE PROJECT SITE, OR fURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM OTHER SOURCES. SUITABlE SOIL IS
FREE FROM ORGANIC MATTER, ROCKS AND STONES, FROZEN MATERIAL, BROKtN CONCRElE, AND DEBRIS

EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTED OF GRANULAR SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 10 INCHES
TO AT LEAST 95% OF ITS MAXIMUM UNIT WEIGHT

EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTED OF COHESI\{ SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED IN LlFiS NOT EXCEEDING 10 INCHES
TO AT lfAST 95% OF liS MAXIMUM UNIT \\EIGI-Ji

ADA COMPLIANCE
ALL PROPOSEO CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY I'I1TH l1-IE PROVlSIONS OF THE AMERICANS 'MTH
DISABILIllES ACT (ADA), AND APPLICABLE GUIDELINES OR STANDARDS. 'M-lERE EXISllNG CONDITIONS
AND/OR THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS I'I1LL RESULT IN FINISHED CONDITIONS THAT DO NOT MEET
THE ADA REQUIREMENTS, GUIDELINES, OR STANDARDS; THE CONlRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING 1MTl1 CONSTRUCllON. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE AND
REPLACE WORK DETERMINED TO BE NOT IN ACCORDANCE I'I1TH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, GUIDELINES,
OR STANDARDS.

niE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAJNTAIN DRAINAGE Of THE PROJECT AREA AND ADJACENT AREAS. \'II1ERE
EXISTING DRAINAGE FACILITIES ARE DISTURBED OR BLOCKED BY CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ANO MAINTAIN TEMPORARY PROVISIONS FOR DRAINAGE.

\\HERE CONSTRUCl1DN HAS DISTURBED EXISilNG DITCHES, SWALES, OR OTHER DRAINAGE fACIUllES; THE
CONTRACTOR SHALl RESTORE TI-lEM TO THEIR GRADES AND DIMENSIONS \'II1ICH EXISTED PRIOR TO THE
BEGINNING OF CONSTRUC110N, UNLESS DIRECTED OTI-lERI'IISE.

DRAINAGE SHAll NOi BE REROUTED ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES NOR ALLOWED TO DRAIN ONTO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES AT AN INCREASED RATE. AS A RESULT OF TI-lE CONTRACTORS WORK.

DRAINAGE

SCHEDULE
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPlfTE All WORK IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER AND SHALL NOT STOP WORK ON
THE PROJECT ONCE BEGUN.

MAINTAINING TRAFFIC
LOCAL AND EMERGENCY TRAmc SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES AROUND THE PROJECT MEA

\\HEN EXCAVATlON. fRESH CONCRETE. OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORK \\ILL RESULT IN lliE CLOSURE OF A
STREET OR DRIVEWAY fOR A PERIOD OF TIME. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSiBLE TO NOTIFY ALL AfFECTED
RESIDENTS AND BUSiNESSES IN ADVANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOllfY EMERGENCY RESPONSE AGENCIES IN ADVANCE OF ROAD CLOSURES OR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF DETOURS.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING
CONSTRUCTION STAKING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST STAKING
AT lEAST THREE WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE.

TRAFFIC SIGNS
TRAFFIC SIGNS \\HIGH INTERfERE \\ITH CONSTRUCllON SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY THE AGENCY
HAVING JURISDICTION O\{R THE STREETS OR ROADS IN THE PRO.£CT AREA. TI-lE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO CONTACT THE AGENCY TO ARRANGE fOR REMOVAL OF THE SiGN AND IS RESPONSIBLE TO
PAY ANY FEES ASSOCIATED IMTH lliE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF iHE SIGNS.

UTILITY SER~CE
UNLESS SPECIFlCALLY PROVIDED OTHER'MSE IN TI-lE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ALL EXISllNG UllLlTIES ARE TO
REMAIN IN SERVICE DURING THE PROJECT.

UNDERGROUND UTILITY IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL MISS OIG (1-800-482-7171 OR 811) A t.lINlfAUM Of TrlREE WORK DAYS IN
ADVANCE OF BEGINNING EXCAVATION. !HE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO IOENllFY AND NOllFY UTlUTY
AGENaES III1THIN THE PROJECT AREA WtiICl1 DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE MISS Ole NOTlFlCAllON PROGRAM.

DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION
DRIVEWAY SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1O%, EXCEPT \\HERE SPEClFlCAlLY INDICATED OTHER\\ISE ON THE
PlANS OR DIRECTED BY l1-IE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPERTY Ov.NERS \\ITH SUITABlE NOTICE BEFORE REMO'l1NG AND
REPLAONG AN EXISl1NG ORIVEWAY.

PROTECTION OF TREES, SHRUBS, AND LANDSCAPING
ALL TREES, SHRUBS, AND LANDSCAPING 'MTHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA \\HICH ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY
DESIGNATEO FOR REMOVAL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE CONlRACTOR DAMAGED TREES,
SHRUBS, AND lANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPlACED AT TI-lE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

SOIL BORINGS / PAVEMENT CORES
IF PRO'llDED ON TliE PLANS OR IN THE CONlRACT DOCUMENTS. LOGS Of SOIL BORINGS OR PAVEMENT
CORES REPRESENT TliE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED AT SPECIFIC POINTS. THE INFORMATlON IS
PROVIDED fOR THE CONTRACTORS INFORMAl1ON ONLY.

PUBLIC UTILITIES
EXISTING UTILITIES ARE SHO\\N BASED UPON RECORDS AND LOCATIONS PROVIDED BY UllLlTY AGENCIES
THE INFORMAllDN SI-lO\\N IS GONSlOERED APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE VERIfiED BY l1-IE CONlRACTOR
UNLESS THE PLANS SPECIFICALLY SHOW 111AT EXISllNG UllLlllES ARE TO BE 1.10'1£0, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXlSllNG UllLlllES

SURVEY CORNERS, BENCHMARKS, AND CONTROL POINTS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESER'I£ ALL GQ'I£RNMENT CORNEllS, PROPERTY CORNERS, BENCHf.lARKS,
SURVEY CONTIlOl POINTS ANO OTHER SURVEY POINTS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA \\HERE CORNERS,
BENC11MARKS, OR SUR'I£Y POiNTS ARE ENCOUNTERED WIlICH \\ILL BE DISruRBED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S
ACTIVlllES; A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHALL IMlNESS THE POINT BEFORE DISiURBANCE AND SHALl RE-SET
lliE POINT FOLLO\\lNG THE COMPLETION OF CONSlRUCTIDN ACll\llTIES. TI-lE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE
SURVEYOR TO 'MTNESS AND TO RE-SET THE POINTS.

VERIFICATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
TliE CONTRACTOR Sf-IALL EXCAVATE AND LOCATE ALL EXISTING unLillES IN THE PROJECT AREA IN ADVANCE
OF CONSTRUCTION TO 'lERIFY TliEIR ACTUAL LOCATION. POTENTIAL CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ENGINEER. niE CONTRACTOR Sf-IALL MAKE SUCH CHANGES TO GRADE AND ALIGNMENT Of PROPOSED WORK
AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER TO AVOID CONfLICTS. AT NO INCREASE IN COST TO TI-lE OIINER.

PRIVATE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
'MiERE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS IMTHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY \\ILL INlERfERE \\ITH THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCllON. TliE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY lliE PROPERTY Ov.NERS TliAT IT IS THEIR RESPONSIBILITY
TO REMOVE AND PROTECT niEIR IRRIGATION SYSTnoi THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRO'llDE THE ENGINEER
\'IIlli A copy OF THE NOTIFICATION

\\HERE THE O'M'lER HAS NOT REMOVED THEIR PRIVATE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. TliE CONTRACTOR SHALL CUT
AND PLUG THOSE SECllQNS Of PIPING WHICH INTERFERE \\ITH CoNSTRucnON. SPRINKLER HEADS, VALVES,
AND PIPING \\l-Ilal INTERfERES \\ITH THE CONTRACTORS WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED AND STOC1<PILED ON
THE Ov.NER'S PROPERTY.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
EMERGENCY CONTACTS
BEFORE BEGINNING WORK ON THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PR0V10E THE OImER AND ENGINEER
'MTI-l THE NA~ES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF EMERGENCY CONTACTS. AT lEAST ONE PERSON
REPRESENTlNG THE CONTRACTOR SHALL Elf: AVAILABLE TO RESPOND TO OoiERGENCIES mROUGHOUT ll-IE
LIFE Of THE PROJECT, 24 HOlJRS A DAY, 7 DAYS A \lEEK

MAILBOXES
MAILBOXES LOCATED I'ilTHIN TI-lE UI.lITS OF EXCAVATION, GRADING. OR CONSTRUCTION SHAlL BE REMOVED
AND PROlECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE CONTRACTOR. TEMPORARY MAILBOXES Sf-IALL BE PROVIDED AND
MAINTAINED DURING THE PROJECT. UPON COMPlETION OF GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION AcnVlnES. TI-lE
ORIGINAL MAILBOX SHALL BE REINSTALlED.

MAILBOXES (AND/OR SUPPORTS) WrlICH ARE DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF TI-lE PROJECT SHALL BE REPLAGED
BY THE CONTRACTOR, AT l1-IE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, MAILBOXES SHALL BE REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE
I'ilTli TliE STANDARDS OF THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE AND TliE REGULATIONS OF THE AGENCY HAVING
JURISDICTION O'l£R lliE ROADS AND STREETS IN lliE PROJECT AREA

CONSTRUCTION SIGNING AND BARRICADING
TI-lE CONTIlACTOR SHALL PROlECT HAZARDOUS AREAS \'11TH BARRICADES. BARRICADES LEFT IN PLACE
AFTER SUNSET SHALL BE LIGHTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVlDE SUITABlE SANDBAGS OR OTHER SUITABlE f.lEASURES fOR ANCHORING OF
TEMPORARY SIGNS AND BARRICADES. TO PREVENT THEIR TIPPING OR DISPLACEMENT BY \\IND OR AIR FLOW
FROM VEHICLES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SiGNING. BARRICADES, FLAGGERS, CONES, AND OTHER TRAmc CONTROL
DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE IMTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AGENCY HAVING JJRISDICTION OVER STREETS OR
ROADS IN THE PROJECT AREA, THE CURRENT MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAfFlC CONTROL DEVICES.
AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CO'l£R OR REMO\,£ TEMPORARY SIGNS DURING PERIODS WIlEN THEY ARE NOT
APPROPRIATE.



PLAN VIEW LINE TYPESSTRUCTURE SYMBOLS
EXISTING CATCH BASIN IN CURB LINE

UTILITY SYMBOLS
UTILITY POLE __ -----!2.,.... -------- ---- EXISTING STORM SEWER

CURB AND GUTIER IDENTIFICATION

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

SAVE

ABANDON

SALVAGE

BULKHEAD

o
®

®

®

REMOVE PAVEMENT

REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED HMA

PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER

PROPOSED GRAVEL

Gill SIDEWALK RAMP TYPE

W SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURE

REMOVE SIDEWALK

CAUTION SYMBOLS

HATCHING LEGEND

PROPOSED CALLOUTS
PLAN I1EW

~ ADJUST STRUCTURE

00J-B/0) ADJUST STRUCTURE BY OTHERS

@ RECONSTRUCT STRUCTURE

~ RELOCATE

@El-B/O) RELOCATE BY OTHERS

® REMOVE

~ REMOVE AND REPLACE

SALV I

TOPO CALLOUTS

SAVE I

ABN I

=X :::: x-'x'

• REV i
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I ADJ-B/O I

I R&RI

I REid I

I Rtc I

I REL-BIO I

I fiR I

••CAUTION••
FLAM~i~D~T\RIAL USED WITH UNDERGROUND GAS & ELECTRICAL LINES

UNOERGROUND

II··CAUTION.. II USED WITH FIBER OPTICS LINESII FIBER OPTIC II

TREE LINE

SECTION LINE

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE

UNDERGROUND CABLE TV LINE

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

PROJECT CONTROL LINE

EXISTING FENCE

PROPOSED EASEMENT

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL LINE

PARCEL LINE / LOT LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITIES

PROPOSED DITCH CENTERLINE

GAS LINE OR PETROLEUM PIPELINE

EXISTING CENTER LINE ROADWAY

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY

EXISTING CENTER LINE DITCH

EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY

PROPOSED CONTOUR MAJOR

PROPOSED WATER MAIN

EXISTING CONTOURS MAJOR

PROPOSED CONTOURS MINOR

EXISTING CONTOURS MINOR

EXISTING WATER MAIN

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING CULVERT

PARCEL/TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

ADDRESS/BLISINESS NAME

PARCEL INFORMATION

958

#5324

TOPOGRAPHY

PROPOSED SLOPE STAKE LINE

--- - --- u!C"", -----

60' ROW

11+00

-- -------u/GO'1\'-------

---_.,------_.... ,," "'----------

____--'""-0· 0'""'--__ .__

--- ---U/01El------- ~--

--x--x--x--x-- PROPOSED FENCE

-----0'---

------------------------------ PROPOSED STORM SEWER

,~-~ EXISTING GUARO RAIL

SECTiON CORNER

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL / RISER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL ON POLE

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER PAD

METAL LIGHT POLE

RAILROAD SIGNAL

FOUND SURVEY MONUMENTATION

PHONE BOTH / PAY PHONE

LIGHT POLE / ORNAMENTAL LIGHT

POWER LIGHT POLE

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER RISER

TRAVERSE POINT

CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

GUY ANCHOR CABLE

GAS VENT

OUTLET

GAS VALVE

GAS RISER

UNDERGROUND GAS LINE MARKER

ELECTRIC METER

BENCHMARK

PROPOSED STRUCTURE NUMBER

SURVEY SYMBOLS
MONUMENT

EXISTING RIP-RAP

FLOW DIRECTION

PROPOSED RIP-RAP

MISCELLANEOUS SYMBOLS
EXISTING STRUCTURE NUMBER

o

o

o

•

q

o

EXISTING CATCH BASIN IN GREEN SPACE

EXISTING GATE VALVE AND WELL

EXISTING WATER SHUTOFF (SERI1CE VALVE)

EXISTING GATE VALVE AND BOX (STOP BOX)

PROPOSED GATE VALVE AND BOX

PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE

PROPOSED CULVERT END SECTION

PROPOSED HEADWALL

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN IN GREEN SPACE

EXISTING STORM MANHOLE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN IN CURB LINE

EXISTING HEADWALL

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING MONITORING WELL

EXISTING CLEAN OUT

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED WATER MAIN FITTINGS

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD

EXISTING WATER WELL

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED GATE VALVE AND WELL

•

o

•

o

•

o

o

•

CONIFEROUS TREE

a

DECIDUOUS TREE

METAL POST

• STREET SIGN

• MAIL BOX

" TREE STUMP

•

->

"

o ROCK

~ END OF PIPE

Ii SOIL BORING

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHICAL SYMBOLS
~ SIGN

~ BUMPER BLOCK

"" SWAMP OR WETLAND
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REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

Know \\hot's below"
Call before }\Ju dig,

STANDARD PARKING SPACE LAYOUT
NOT TO SCALE

BARRIER-FREE PARKING SPACE
LAYOUT

NOT TO SCALE

4" \\I-IITE STRIPING
(TYPICAL Ali NON-BMRIER

FREE SPACES)

4" BLUE SlRlPING
(TYPICAL ALL BARRIER

FREE SPACES)

5 1/2"

TOP OF CURB (TC)

"

NOTES:
1. SYMBOL SHAll BE APPLIED AT A 'MOTH OF 4'
AND PAINTED BLUE.

2. CENTERLINE OF SYMBOL SHAll BE PARALLEL TO
PARKING STALL STRIPE AND IN CENTER OF STAll.

#4 BARS

NOT TO SCALE

, ""

-:",.,"'-..":0-...>\."'-..>",.,"'-..':",.,"'-..>",")
EX. SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO

95% MAX DENSITY

4" CDNC, SIDEWALK

PROP. HMA 13A, TOP, 1.5"

·PROP. HMA 13A, BASE. 2.0'

HMA PAVEMENT SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

F4 CURB AND GUTIER DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

BARRIER FREE PARKING PAINTING
NOT TO SCALE

FINISHED SURFACE (FS)

MIN 4" CLASS II SAND
MATERIAL, COMPACTED
TO 95% MAX DENSITY

/'-0./'-0./""'''/':...''''-/''''''/1/'"
MIN B" MOOT 22A MATERIAL,

COMPACTED TO 98% MAX DENSITY
EX SUBGRADE COMPACTED TO

95% MAX DENSITY

TOP OF CURB (Tel

,"

5 1/2"

REINFORCE \Inti 6 x 6 x Wl.4 x Wl.4
WELDED WIRE FABRIC PLACEO IN
LOWER Tl-IIRD OF PAVEMENT

PARKING

RESERVED

BARRIER FREE

"'"MOOT R7-8
NO SCALE

#4 BARS (TYP.)

r
, ""

B" Tf-IICK CONCRETE
DUMPSTER PAD

NOT TO SCALE

"

BARRIER FREE

RE~;;~~~
PARKING II
~I
VAN I

ACCESSIBLE

VAN ACCESSIBLE S1GN
MOOT R7-B
NO SCALE

PROP, HMA, MATCH EX.
(3" MIN PLACED IN TWO
EQUAL UFTS)

NOTE:
1. Ali SIGNS SHALL BE PROV1DEO AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO WE
MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNifORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEV1CES, LATEST EDIllON.

2'-0"

NOT TO SCALE

EX. SUBGRADE

8" CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD
DETAIL

iI~~~~~Js~~~~~Js;t~~-EX. AGG. BASE
COMPACTED TO
98% MAX DENSITY

BARRIER FREE PARKING SIGNAGE
NOT TO SCALE

F4 CURB AND GUTTER DETAIL (SPILL CURB)

MIN 6' MOOT 22A --
MATERIAL, COMPACTED
TO 95% MAX DENSITY

FINISHED SURFACE (FS)

SPRING POINT (T'IP)

"F4 CURB &: GUffiR

------ PIPE DIAMETER AS CALLED
FOR ON THE PLANS.

SEAL VOID AROUND PIPE II1TH !.IORTAR.

CONCRETE BASE

--- !.IH STEPS AT 15" ON CENTER

PAVT, MRKG, REGULAR DRY,
THRU ARROW SYMBOL, YEllOW

BACKFILL TRENCH \\ITH
EXCAVATED MATERIAL
COMPACTED TO
SPECIFICAllONS

FRAME AND COVER

.__------- PRECAST SEC110NS ASTM C 478.

f~ 6" TO 12" ADJUSTMENT BY CONCRETE=.--r GRADE RINGS OR CONCRETE MASONRY.

<}12" MIN.
e
_- SLCPP STORM SEWER K:;

CALlED FOR ON THE PlANS

4" MIN. TOPSOIL

OUTSIDE 1: 1 INFLUENCE OF
EXlSllNG OR PROPOSED
PAVEMENT.

+

'~
/ 4' MIN.

'-; ,", T

I MAXIMUM 30" I
TRENCH 'MOTH

~~!!Il~i1llf====:!1 SLOPE SHALL BE PER

. OSHA-MIOSHA REQUIREMENTS

/

'-LA---:-+-::r'-l~~ DIA!.IETER AS CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS.

-1" EXPANS10N JOINT (T'fP)

\\HI1IN 1:1 INFLUENCf LINE
OF PROPOSED OR EX1SnNG
PAVEMENT.

13A, BASE &: HMA 13A, TOP

STORM SEWER BEDDING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

MOOT 6-A CRUSHED STONE
BEDDING AND BACK-FILL

DRIVEWAY OPENING

8'

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

SET FRAME IN MORTAR

PLASTER COAT
1/2" THICKNESS

MOOT CL II SAND BACKFILL
COMPACTED TO 95~ OF Tf-IE
MATERIALS MAXIMUM DENSiTY

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
SEPARATOR

SEAL JOINTS \\ITH
BITUMINOUS MASllC

ECCENTRIC CONE
TRANSIllON SECllON

STANDARD DRAINAGE STRUCTURE WITH 2' SUMP

NOT TO SCALE

==t=tS~H~T ~4~02EF~1~0l..l~
JOB No: 14M0083 0:



PRECAST CAP

FILL \\lTH CONCRETE

w
isz

NOT TO SCALE

5" SCH SO PIPE FILLED \\lTH CONCRETE
(5.563" 0,0" 4.813" 1.0.)

TWO HINGES PER GATE

-- 6' SCH 80 SLEEVE (6,625" 0.0., 5.761" 1.0,)
6" UNGTH w/ GREASE FITTING ATIACHEO TO GATE
6" L£NGTH w/ SET BOLTS TO SUPPORT GATE

GATE DETAIL

!JJ /GREASE FITTING ONC INslOEorom

METAL FRAMED \t1NYl SLAT GATE COLOR AS ~
DIRECTED BY OWNER. EACH GATE SHAll. HAVE A
1/2" CANE BOLT TO HOLD GATE OPEN OR SHUT.

GATES SHAll. HAVE A LOCKABL£ LATCH. SHOP
ORAIMNGS OF GATE, LOCK AND HINGES SHALL BE

SlJBMITIEO FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PAINT YELLOW

6" OIA GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE (5CH. 80)

/
I

NOT TO SCALE

..._--
~

j/ 4% SLOPE

-~ J:MPAC~O SUBCRAOE

"'~:', ',/ C",CRm

PROTECTIVE BOLLARD DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

~
~
~

I
~V> EXPANSWN JOINT

,-CONCRETE PAVEMENT PERI, DETAIL

li"c--{-+

K l BOTTOM or ARST SPLIT FACE
BLOCK SHALL BE SET BELOW
FINISH GRAOE. ADOITlONAL
COURSES MAY BE REQUIRED

I " .:c..: TO MAINTAIN 6' MIN. HEIGHT
~ '-1.---- FROM FINISH GRAOE.

'I~"'I 8" I ~B" THICK FOOTING w/d ~ THREE 1/5 BARS

'"
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE SECTION

1. CONCRETE MATERIALS, MASONRY MAlERIALS, REINFORCEMENT AND ETC. SHALL
BE PER LATEST ASTM.

FlNISH GRADE

>
RECUlAR CMU BELOWCRAOE-~

SOUD GROUT, ALL CELLS _

1/5 HORIZ BAR@TOP(TYP) ~.

TIE TO #5 VERT. BARS

#5 BARS @ 32" O.C. INSTALL IN ----,-
FOOTlNG PRIOR TO POURING

CONCRETE ______

8"xS"xl6" SPUT FACE BLOCK WALL W/ ---------
GALV. DUR-O-WAll EVERY SECOND

COURSE. COLOR TO BE APPROVED BY~
OIlNER.

#5 HORIZ. BAR @ MID HEIGHT. TIE TO
#5 VERT. BAR (TYP).

~~
oZ....os
~~
~o@U
p-d2

?1~
r----------------t-----------------+---------------------J~ffl

If!

Know what's belOW"
Call before ~ dig.
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PREPARED FOR

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRICT LIBRARY
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL PARKING LOT

FIRE RESPONSE SITE PLAN SHEET

• ROWE PROFESSIONAL PLAN DATE JANUARY 2015

• SERVICES COMPANY PROJECT MGR SMC
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Know what's below. U>Call before )1lu dig.

REVISIONS

RE~OVE PAVEt.4ENT

REMOVE SIDEWALK

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

~
~1oiE·_'I

1 inch ~ 10' It

e-+----i-------+---1SHT

REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER

JOB No: 14M0083

MH# 295
TYPE: STORM
COVER: fLAT GRATE
RIM~ 772.08
6" PVC WINV.=770.13

EXISTING STRUCTURE TABLE

MH# 294
TYPE: STORM
COVER; FLAT GRATE
RIM= 771.79
6" PVC E INV.=769.69
B" PVC N INY.=76B.99

REMOVAL LEGEND

REMOVE CONCRETE CURB
AND GUTIER, 10 FT

!>!!opPSED CONSlRUCDON
REMOVE PAmdENT, 50 SYD

PROPOSED CONSlRUCDllN
REMOVE CONCRElE CURB
AND GUTTER, 9 FT

pRoposED cmJSTR!JC]QN

I
PR!lPDSFD CONSJRlJC]ON
REMOVE CONCRElE SIDEWALK, 2 SYD

,

I

I
,

pJpOSED CONSJRlIC]QN
REMOVE SIGN, 1 EA

I
PRQI>QSfD CONSTR)IC]QN
REIdOVE CONCRETE SIDEWAlK, 2 3m,

L",L~ I
LOADING 0'fK

,

I

I
,

I

I

EXloTlNG R,l)W.

PROposED CONSJRpcDoN
REM, SAlV AND REPLACE SIGN. 1 Ell

pROPOSED CONSTilUC]QN
REMOVE CONCRETE CURe
AND GUnER, 92 FT

pROPOSED CONSJRUCDON
REldOVE TREE, 6 TO 18 INCH, 1 EA

WISCONSIN STREET

. PROPOSED CONSJRuC]QII!
REM, SIIlV AND
REPLACE SIGN, 1 EA

P E~, SIDEWALK

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRICT LIBRARY

PRopOSED CONSJRlJCDOH
REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 62 SYD

PRopOSEQ CONSlRlJCl!ON
REid, SALV AND
REPlACf SIGN, 1 EA

IQ

PROposED CON5IRUCDQN
REMOVE PAVEMENT, 79 SYD

LP
LANOSC,I,PlNG,
SHRUBS, TREES

P
IRRIGAlION

""'"

REMOYE: SIGN, 2 EA
pRoposED COI§1RIJC]QN

REMO\£ CONCRETE CURB
AND GUTlER, 37 fT

PROPOSED CONSJRIJeDON

BEMO\{ CONCRE'lE CURB
AND GUmB. 23 FT

pRoposm CQNSTR!JC]ON-

Ii' ~IAPl(

REMOVE CONCRETE CURB
AND GUmR, 17 Fl

PRQPQSfP lXlNSJR!JC]ON
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NO. DATE DES N ._

PROPOSED CONCRETE

• '0 r
~~

1 inch _ 10 ft

HAND PATCl1ING

SESC MEASURE

PROPOSED CURB AND GUTIER

VARIANCE REQUESTED

SECTION 154.121 - ORDINANCE REQUIRES THE PROPOSED
PARKING LOT TO BE 116' IN WIDTH
FOR 4 ROWS OF PARKING AND 2
AISLES. PROPOSED PARKING LOT IS
DESIGNED AT 112' IN ~DTH. THIS
WOULD REQUIRE A 4' VARIANCE

HATCHING LEGEND

pROPOSED CONSJRIICTIQN
HAND PATCHING, 3 TON

PRCPOSfO CONSJRIJC]]QN
o! INCH CONCRETE SlDEAWALK, 1501 SfT

PROPOSED CONSlRlJC]ON
CURB AND GUmR, CONC, DEl ro!. 35 fT

3' TOPSOIL, SEED,
AND MULCH AU. POOP.
GREEN SPACE AREAS

CONSlRUCT 'ASOORY OUMPSffR ,,,"CO ""'II,
ENa.OSURE AND GATE. PLACE
THRfE BQU.ARDS AT BACK Of
ENa..OSURE AND 1WO ON THE
CORNERS TO PROTECT WALLS

PER DETAIL ON SHEET 5 r ~~;61IZg ~g~RETE

I
i

~---1ill E:<lSTlNG

----- -------··(x. ~l.l-..--_-+--~__,

~--- --~- ----~'.O" ..."'f'r"-"c" t,L---o~~---

PROPOSED CONSJRClJ]ON
PAvr, MRKG, REGULAR DRY,
THRU AROOW S'T1.4BOl, YEllOW 2 EA

WISCONSIN STREET

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRIC LIBRARY
P IX SIOCWALK

PROPOSED CONSlBuCDON
CURB AND GUmR, CONC, DEl ro!, 189 fT

pROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
HAND PATCHING, 7 TON

PROP[RlY UNf

/ ,

Io

I

J

20.0' VACMED AU.£Y

P
lJ,NDSCAPING,
SHRUBS, lRffS

3" TOPSOIL, SEED,
AND WULCH ALL PROP.

GREEN SPACE AREAS

'"

pRoposED CONSTRUC]QN r
PLACE: (1) 15 fT 3 LB POST WITH
(1) (12"X1S") BARRIER fREE VAN

ACCESSIBLE SIGNS R7-8, 1 EASV

""PR"'OSED l"ClION
PAVf MRKG, REGULAR DRY,

'''ANiSYMBO' BlUE, 2EA

PROflOSfP CONSTRUCTION
PLACE (1) 15 FT 3 tB POST WITH
(1) (12"X1S") BARRIER FREE SIGN I

R7-8, 1 EA

~ ""PRopOSED CONSlRlJC1JON
Hid... \3A, TOP, 135 TONS

"I HIA'" 13A, BASE, 180 TONS
AGGREGAlE BASE, 655 TONS

___--rt ~ER DrET~l ON SHEET ,

~
~

I

"

€JI I
PROPOSED CONSJR!JC]ON

____-'o! INCH CONCRill S1DEAWALK, 259 SfT

"'''""<.o~' ~~~I~~I~~~__~~PROPOSED GREEN SPACE
W>

~/ ~ ~

~

:-::::::===t=j@SH:gTU!-,..8§..,.og!F~1~OlW~3~
JOB No: 14M0083 "-
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512

207

STORAGE CFT
140
165

•Know \\hot's below.
Call before }OU dig.

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

0.95 0.44
0.95 0.50

C OP CFS)

DE5CRwnON
lOP N, flANGE BOll OF HYORANl, NW QUAO OF FRANKLIN & \\ISCGNSlll STRtETS
MARKER· "ON CONC, AT BUilDING CORNER TOP OF RAMP BY W. SIDE OF OVERHANG

OEscmpnON
FND SMALL MAG NAil IN SIOEWALK, NW WAD Of FRANKLIN '" \\ISCO~SIN SlRE£TS, ±14' NE Of HYDRANT
FND 111' IRON. \\'[sr SIDE OF ALlIY AT SOUTH END. ±IS' N, OF POLE. ±10.5' W. OF C/L OF ALl£Y
FND IRON PIPE \11TH CAP #14769. E. SIDE OF FRANKLIN ST.. ±15' No OF BUilDING OlffitjANG EXfENOEO

ELEVAllON
771.90
775.06

tASTING
13015385
13015324
13015324

EASTING
I3IJ15365
I3IJ15324

PIPE DATA

PIPE NAME SIZE LENGTH SLOPE

P1 " ,,' o.m
P2 8 10' 1.00%

STORM SEWER SlRUClURE SCHEDULE

STRUCTURE D1AIdElER ClMR "" INVERTNUMBER lWE ELEVAllON

CB1 48" EJIW, 102Q-M2 RIM"'77J.OO 24" 769.50 N

ce2 ... EJW. 102Q-M2 RII.I,,772.28 2"" 768.99 S
8" 768.99 N

NORTHING
766243
766379

NORTHING
766243
766379
766379

TOTAL

PI 2.00 66 LENGTH

PAVED AREA INTENSITY IN R

DETENTION STORAGE CAPCITY PROPOSED HIGH WATER ELEV" 772.28
DIAMETER RIM ELEV. SUMP ELEV. DEPll1 (

C81 4.00 773,13 767.50 2.78
C82 4.00 772,28 766.99 3.29

PROPOSED CONDITIONS 12.971 SFT 1.55
PREVlOUS CONDIllONS 14,799 SfT 1.55

STORM WATER DETENTION CAlCULATIONS

ORIFICE CALCULATIONS
ORIFICE FORMULA a" 0.62 x A x (2911)"0.5
1.88 FT " 11 " HEAD 1.74 FT '" HC" HEAD CHECK
A " ORIFICE AREA
0.55 cfs " Q = (QA) 9,,32.2 FT/sec"2
WSEL " 772.28 FT OUTLET INV. "769.41 FT

SOLVE FOR A " 0.06 FT"2
DIA. " [(4 x Aj3.14fO.5 " 3.44 INCH

PROPOSED LAYOUT 12,971 2.03 0,95 0.58 493

DElENTlON STORAGE CAPCITY REQUIRED
AREA (srT I IN R) C RUNOFF RATE CFS STORAGE REQUIRED (

LEGEND

TC = TOP OF CONCRElE
FS " FINISHED SURFACE
FL " FLOW UNE
TW " TOP OF WALK
H.P. " HIGH POINT

-.J'\r''' DIRECllON OF SURFACE flOW

NUM8ER
8M 100
8M 375

NUMEI£R

'"''"''""

TRAVERSE POINT DATA TABLE

BENCHMARK DATA TABLE

,
,

I I

I !
, I

I '
, I

"('CH EX ,,'CH EX i

I i

I i, ,

I !

I ..J
I I

~;TCH EX I

!\ i

I '
, I

I i. '

I
,

I

I,

I

EXISTING R.O,W,

WISCONSIN STREET

,,
,

:
,,,

CHIPPEWA RIVER DISTRIC LIBRARY:,
,

:
~---'==----~~O"------",",,,,

w ,

MATCH EX
TC 775.66 +/
fL 775.16 +/-

\PlE

EXISTING R.O.w\, "MATCH '~

L 6t/

"TC'~H"EXC==C==:~~7=~==f"1W",=d~~~~--",,",,~~4=,...~dF

1W 775.79 t/-_ ___'---,"""'---__~t_-----''--'---'.:----'.~-~---'>lc---_+
o

~=+======t=tS~HT~9~o~FJ:J10;1...l"
JOB No: 14MOOB3 ~'-- --'--'---'- -'----"""""""''-"''=::.....1
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Know what's below.
Call befOfe ~LJ dig

REVISIONS

PROJECT
LOCATION

DESCRIPTION BY REV:

FIGURE 2

SPRING OATS ARLEY OR
OOt.lESTIC R GRASS

SUDANCRAss

SPRING ARLEY OR
OOt.lESTIC R

NO. DATE

SEEDING ZONES

TEMPORARY SEEDING GUIDE

RYE OR P£RENNIAL

RYE OR PERENNIAL RYE

SUDANGRASS

2014 SOIL EROSIONjSEDI),lENTATION CONTROL
OPERATION TIME SCHEDULE

CONSTRUGllON SEOUENCE JJlI! FEB "" APR MAY .lJN JUL AUG SE:P OCT NOV ""TEI.tP. CONTROL t.lEASURES
STRIP !lNO STOCKPILE TOPSOIL
SITE CONSTRUCTION
FINISH GRADING
PERt.!. CONTROL t.!EA.SURES

HO '"0'I. L.B 20-25 L85

, '0 jO-~O LBS

J LBS 2-3 BU
'/2 LB 20-25 lBS

3 las 2-3 BU

SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

ZONE I

ZONE 2

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

FEBRUARY 1975

PER/WOO SF PeR ACRE

RATE OF APPLICATION (ALL ZONES)

ZONE 3

MICHIGAN
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

GUIDEBOOK

1. REt.lOVAL OF coNCRETE
2. IMPLEMENTATION OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL t.lEASURES, PROTECl1ON

OF STORM SE'M':/l FACIUllES
J. PERIOOIC t.lAINlENA,NCE OF AffECTED EROSION CONTROl. t.lEASURES
4. PERMA,NENT MEASURES: flNA.L CRADING. SEEOING /\NO MULCHING

1. CONSTRUCTION OPERATION SHAll BE SC~£DUL.E() ANO PffiFORMEO SO THAT
PREIiENT...llVE EROSiON CONTROL ~£ASURES AAE III Pl.AC~ PRIOR TO E~CAVATION AND
ltl.lPORARY STABIUlAllON MEASURES ARE IN PLACE: II.IMEOl.o,my FOl.LO\\lNG
S~CKFIWNG AND/OR GRADlNG OPERATIONS.

2. SPfCI~l PR<C~UllONS \\ILL BE TAKEN IN THE USE OF CONSlRUCTION EQUIPMENT TO
PREIiENT SITUATIONS THH PROI.IOTE EROSION

J. ClHNUP \\Ill BE DONE I" A t.lANNER TO INSURE THAT EROSION CONlROL t.lEA.SURES
ARE NOT DISTURBED.

4. THE PROJECT \\IlL CQNllNUALlY BE INSPECTED FOR SOiL EROSiON AND SEOIIllENT
CONlIlOL C()I,lPUANCf:· DEFlCIENCIES \\Ill BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR \\ITHIN
24 ~OURS

5. TEMPORARY EROSION CONlIlOL l>lEASURES SI-IA.LL BE C()I,lPLETELY REt.lOIiEO BY THE
CONlRACTOR UPON ESTA.BUSHMENT OF PERMANENT CONlIlOl. MEASURES.

G. ALL TEt.lPOOARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL t.lEA.SURES t.lUST BE REMOVED AREAS PRIOR
TO ACCEPT/\NCE OF THE PROJ:CT.

7. VEGETATION t.lUST BE ACCt:PTABLY ESTABUSHED PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE
PROJ:CT BY OWNER.

~1
~8

~
~

0 ~
<~

~~~~
~!t

S~ -~~ 00 <~ oW

~
-~ ~. w~

~~ ~ffi~" ~~

~i
W~

"~ ". "8
~~&;~ .0 ~g h

I[A][§] [Q] [Q] [B[£J [§]

ID~~DDDD
IDD~DDDD
IDD~DDDD

-

~~
~8

~
~

OF A SPECIFIC CONlROL IAEASURE 0 ~ ~'6 ~~E SEIJ£N PROBLEt.4 AREAS ~~ ~ 0" 0" -00 ~< <~

~~
~

-~ ~~ ~. w~ H~~ w, gl ~~ "8 ~~~~ "~ 5~ ~~::::'; == .0

..w. INDICATES APPLICABILITY
"flY' TO ONE OR MORE OF TH
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SOil EROSION SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES



,.;-:
DICKlNSONf!VRlGHTPLLC

MEMORANDUM
To:

From:

Re:

Date:

Nancy Ridley, City Manager
City of Mt. Pleasant

Alan Bean, Spicer Group, Inc.
Interim City Planner

Scott G. Smith

Effect of alley vacation

January 15, 2015

Recentiy, the Mt. Pleasant Library requested a dimensional variance and its engineers insist the
adjacent vacated alley cannot be considered part of the Library's property.' As I explained during our
recent telephone conversation, I respectfully disagree with that view. Half of the vacated street right-of
way can only belong to the Library.

Section 256 of the land Division Act, MCl 560.256, provides:

SUbject to the restrictions prescribed in section 255a, wh",n the governing body of a municipality
by resolution or ordinance opens or vacates a street or <llley or a portion of a street or alley, or
extends, widens, or changes the name of an existing str~et or alley, the clerk of the municipality
within 30 days shall record a certified copy with the register of deeds, giving the name of the plat
or plats affected, and shall send a copy to the director 0'1 the department of energy, labor, and
economic growth. Until recorded, the ordinance or resolution shall not have force or effect.

This recognizes a municipality may vacate a street or ally by resolution. The only prerequisite for its
effect is to record a certified copy with the Register of Deeds. Section 257 of the land Division Act, MCl
560.257, similarly authorizes a municipality reserve a utility or other public easement when vacating a
platted street or ally by resolution or ordinance:

Sec. 257.
(1) Subject to the restrictions prescribed in section 255a, when the governing body of a
municipality determines that it is necessary for the health, welfare, comfort, and safety of the
people of the municipality to discontinue an existing street, alley, or other public land shown on a
plat, by resolution or ordinance, the governing body may reserve an easement in the street, alley,
or land for public utility purposes and other public purpo$es within the right of way of the street,
alley, or other public land vacated.
(2) The resolution or ordinance shall be recorded within 30 days with the register of deeds and a
copy shall be sent to the director of the department of en",rgy, labor, and economic growth.

Section 255a, MCl 560.255a, requires a circuit court order to vacate a street or alley only when the
dedicated area is "within 25 meters of a lake or the general CO~Jrse of a stream."

If the owner of a lot in a subdivision, a person of record claiming under the owner, or a local
government in which the subdivision is located wishes to vaC<lte, correct or revise all or any part of a plat
(as opposed to a street or alley within a plat), a lawsuit must be filed in the circuit court. MCl 560.222 et
seq. But, nothing in those provisions requires a plat vacation, correct, or revision of a plat just because a
local government vacates a street or alley.

Section 227a of the land Division Act describes the con$equences of the vacation of street or alley
under various circumstances:

1 We understand the Library's engineers consulted with state officials. State officials' views reflect their policy preference to have a
plat amendment recorded, but are unsupported by statutory or case law. More property owners and local governments might seek
plat amendments if it were not so time consuming and costly and if those state officials were more consistent and reasonable in their
expectations for plat amendments.



MEMO: N. Ridley & A. Bean - Library Alley
DATE: January 15, 2015
PAGE: 2

Sec. 227a.
(1) Title to any part of the plat vacated by the court's judgment, other than a street or alley, shall
vest In the rightful proprietor of that part. Title to a street or alley the full width of which is vacated
by the court's judgment shall vest in the rightful proprietors of the lots, within the subdivision
covered by the plat, abutting the street or alley. Title to a public highway or portion of a public
highway that borders on, is adjacent to, or ends at a lake or the general course of a stream may
vest in the state subject to section 226.
(2) If the lots abutting the vacated street or alley on both sides belong to the same proprietor, title
to the vacated street or alley shall vest In that proprietor. If the lots on opposite sides of the
vacated street or alley belong to different proprietors, title up to the center line of the vacated
street or alley shall vest in the respective proprietors of the abutting lots on each side.
(3) If only part of the width of a street or alley, not extending beyond the center line, Is vacated,
title to the vacated part of the street or alley shall vest in the proprietor of the lots abutting the
same.
(4) When title to any part of a vacated street or alley vests in an abutting proprietor, any future
legal description of the abutting lot or lots shall Include that part of the vacated street or alley.2

Only subsection (1) refers to vacations by court order; the other subsections are not limited to court
ordered vacations. The effect of a vacation Is that the property belongs to the owners of the lots abutting
either side of the vacated street or alley.

If one conceptually considers the situation, this is the only result that makes sense. Once a local
government vacates the street or alley, It has released its interest in that real property. So someone else
must own it. Vesting ownership in the owners of the abutting property makes sense. The local
government's interest in a dedicated right-of-way is less than a fee Interest in the real property. It is akin
to an easement interest. Rights-of-way are acquired by dedication (not conveyance) in a plat for a
specific purpose, by easement, by use (like a prescriptive easement), because a road falls on a section
line (like an easement by use or easement by necessity), etc., but rarely Is it acquired by conveyance in
fee. Therefore a vacation is very similar to a release of an easement.

In conclusion, the Library's request should be viewed in light of its ownership of the vacated portion of
the alley.

2 "Proprietor" means "a natural person, firm, association, partnership, corporation, or combination of any of them that holds an
ownership interest in land whether recorded or not. P Mel 560.102(0).

GRAPIDS 57654-1 348123v2



~ ROWE PROFESSIONAL
.~ SERVICES COMPANY

Large Firm Resources. PersonaeAttention. ~

January 28,2015

Alan Bean, Interim City Planner
City of Mt. Pleasant
320 W. Broadway Street
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

RE: Chippewa River District Library ZBA Application/Site Plan Submittal
Legal Opinion from D&W PLLC, Effect of alley vacation dated January 15,2015

Dear Mr. Bean

This correspondence is in response to the aforementioned letter from the City's legal counsel regarding
the vacation of the alley adjacent to the Chippewa River District Library (CRDL). We agree with the
information contained in the letter, with the following exceptions:

Legal Counsel has failed to list or mention the requirements under Section 560.226 of the Land Division
Act of 1967. Located within subsection (c), it reads:

"A part ofa street or alley under the jurisdiction ofa city, village, or township and a part ofany public
walkway, park, or public square of any other land dedicated to the public for purposes other than
pedestrian or vehicular travel shall not be vacated, corrected, or revised under this section except by both
a resolution or other legislative enactment duly adopted by the government body ofa municipality alld by
court order. However, neither this section nor any other section shall limit or restrict the right of a
municipality under sections 256 and 257 to vacate the whole or any part of a street, or alley, or other
land dedicated to the use ofthe public. "

As we have stated during our email correspondence, telephone conversations, and a meeting we recently
attended with city officials, it is our position that the city can vacate the alley and remove the public
interest, but then the interest in the alley becomes private and held by all of the owners in the plat. Just
because the alley is vacated, does not split the alley property evenly and "attach" it to the adjoining
parcels. The plat needs to be amended in order for the legal title of the alley property to be transferred to
the adjoining parcels.

Our position is further substantiated in the enclosed letter from the State of Michigan's Attorney
General's Office dated April 9, 1996.

In addition, we have confirmed with, and have email documentation showing, the staff responsible for all
of the plat amendments in the State of Michigan'S Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
concurs, the appropriate process to vacate an alley and then legally transfer ownership of the vacated
property is to amend the plat.

Engineering I Surveying I Aerial Photography/Mapping 1 Landscape Architecture 1 Planning

Mt. Pleasant: 127 S. Main SlTeet • Mt. Pleasant, Ml 48858 • a (989) 772-2138 • F (989) 773-7757
With Offices In: Flint, Ml (Corporate) • Lapeer, MJ • Farmington Hills, MI • Grayling, MI • Tri-Cities, Ml • Myrtle Beach, SC

www.rowepsc.com.



Alan Bean, Interim City Planner
January 28, 2015
Page 2

With all of this said, we do understand the legal process to transfer ownership of the vacated property is
not commonly followed in Michigan because of the cumbersome and commonly expensive plat
amendment process; ie Circuit Court proceedings to amend the plat. In fact, we have spoken with several
resources, including the Michigan Municipal League, neighboring municipalities, and Certified Planners,
and they all stated the same.

After recent discussions with our client (CRDL), for the sake of time and schedule we have decided to
revise the configuration of the proposed one-way driveways into and out of the parking lot to now reflect
one large two-way driveway which should now meet the standards set forth in the City's Ordinance. As a
result of this change, it does not appear we will need to seek a variance for the "driveways need to he 40
feet from an intersection (adjacent street right-of-way)" requirement set forth in section 154.125.
Although this change has resulted in the loss of four parking spaces, we were previously infonned by city
staff the requirement for maintaining the minimum number of parking spaces per City Ordinance does not
apply to this project because of the proximity of municipal parking to the CRDL. We will still need to
seek a variance from section 154.121 for the overall parking lot width not meeting the 116' requirement
since the parking lot is currently proposed to be 112'. During our last meeting with you at City Hall, it
appeared this variance would likely be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals since the dimensions of
the proposed parking spaces and width of the aisles both meet the requirements in the City's Ordinance.

We look forward to continuing to work with you for approval of this project.

Sincerely,
ROWE Professional Services Company

.~.etlL
Steven M. Clark
Project Administrator

Attachments: State of Michigan Attorney General Letter dated April 9, 1996

cc: Corey Friedrich, File

R:\Projects\14M0083\Docs\Correspondence Out\Response Letter 1-28-15.docx



THOMAS W. HALL, JR.
thall@hal1andlewis,com

BECKY J. BOLLES
bbolles@ha\landlewis.com

NICHOLAS B. WOOD
nbwQod@haliandlewis,com

300 South University Avenue' Mt. Pleasant MI 48858. (989) 773-00J4 • Fax (989) 772·1512 www.hallandlewis.com

February 10, 2015

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals
City ofMt. Pleasant
320 West Broadway Street
Mt. Pleasant, MI48858-2447

Re: ZBA-01-2015 - 208 East Illinois (301 S. University)
Chippewa River District Library

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals:

As the owner of a property at 300S. University Avenue, I am writing to advise you that we
have no objection to the request by the Chippewa River District Library to obtain a variance from
Section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City ofMt. Pleasant to allow the reconstruction of
the parking lot with a four foot reduction in the required width.

Very truly yours,

Hall & lles, P.C.

"I'

Thomas W. Hall, JI.

TWH/rkc



PUBUCWORKS

'303 N. Ff'ilnklin. 48858-4682
(989) n9-S400

(989) n,-6'50 fax

PUBUC SAFETY

804 E. High. 48858.3595
(989) n9-StoO

(989) nNo,o fax

ciTY HALL
401 N. Main. 48858-161)8

(989) n9-5300
(989) nN6ql fax

THE CITY OF

~... MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN

Site Plan\Special Use Review - DPW Office

Due Date: 2/16/15

Address of Development: 301 S University

Project Description: Reconstruction of Parking lot

Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site
plan review and D.P.W. pccmit fees determination.

Director:
Concerned that Storm Water Sewer runs under building (existing).

Engineering:
Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and
calculations for review.
Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent
properoes.
Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements.
All broken sidewalk must be replaced.
It appears that there is less than l' of freeboard to the building elevation from the
design high water storage elevation. Provide location of emergency overflow.
There are areas in the proposed parking lot where the proposed grade is 10%. It
appears that this could be revised to obtain flatter grades.
Provide landscaping plan.

Street Departruent:

Water Department: No concerns. MF.

Wastewater Department: No concerns.

Website: www.mt-pleasant.org
Michigan Relay Center for Speech &. Hearing Impaired: ,-8ocHi49-37n



 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 03-2015 

Wednesday, February, 25, 2015 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT: Joe Olivieri, Olivieri Homes 

 

ADDRESS: 

 

1026 & 1024 S. Main Street 

 

REQUEST:  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use, under section 

154.007, to permit the construction of a RSO dwelling. As part of the 

redevelopment, the applicant is requesting consideration to reduce the required 

land area to increase the licensed occupancy from 16 to 18. 

LOT AREA: 
1026 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area 

1024 - 50' by 100.3 or 5,015 square feet of land area    TOTAL 10,030 

 

ZONING: 

 

M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 

 

Multiple Residential (Medium) 

 

 

 BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Joe Olivieri, Olivieri 

Homes, requesting a finding on two nonconforming 

uses to permit a redevelopment of the properties for a 

new RSO Dwelling for the ASA Sorority. The Sorority 

currently occupies the home at 1026 S. Main Street. The 

applicant is looking to purchase their property and 

combine it with the parcel at 1024 S. Main Street to 

create a conforming lot for a new RSO Dwelling for 18 

occupants. 

 

The combined parcels provide 10,030 square feet of land area, which may otherwise limit density to 11 

people under current standards (1:900 square feet of land area); the property that is owned by Olivieri Homes 

located at 1024 S. Main Street (right in photo) is a licensed Rooming Dwelling for 8 (4&4) occupants and the 

property at 1026 S. Main (left in photo) is a licensed RSO for 8 occupants. According to the applicant, ten 

areas of nonconformity will be brought into compliance with the zoning standards as part of the 

redevelopment. . The applicant is requesting consideration to increase the licensed occupancy by two or one 

per lot for a total of 18 as permitted under the M-2 Redevelopment Guidelines adopted by the ZBA and PC. 

 

Although the two parcels are consistent with other properties on the same side of South Main Street, they are 

considered nonconforming based on lot width and lot area. The zoning ordinance requires 66 feet of lot width 

and 8,000 square feet of lot area.  Combining the parcels (50 feet in lot width and 5,015ft
2
) under one 

redevelopment will create a conforming parcel in the M-2 District. 
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All setbacks and separation distances called for between buildings on adjoining parcels will be brought into 
compliance with section 154.095 of the zoning 
ordinance.  
 
The two properties currently rely on gravel parking 
along the back part of the lot/s and stacked parking 
that is occurring in the access drives. The proposal 
will consolidate parking on a hard surfaced lot to 
accommodate the proposed occupancy at 18 as part of 
the development. The two additional parking spaces, 
required for an RSO Dwelling, need to be placed in a 
stacked configuration near the rear of the lot.  
 
Although stacked parking is not permitted by the 
zoning ordinance, the overall stacked parking that is occurring on the property by tenants should be 
greatly reduced. The applicant suggests that the Board may want to consider waiving the two additional 
spaces as part of the review based on their experience with another Sorority that went through a similar 
redevelopment at 802 S. Main Street in 2010. The reduction in parking will allow a slight improvement in 
the amount of green space retained in the side/rear yards as required under section 154.054 C for a RSO 
dwelling (Refer to the applicant's comments in their write-up). 

Gravel Parking 1026 & 1024S Main 
Photo from City database 

 
Notable Reductions in Nonconformity: (Existing/Proposed) 

• 154.095 - Lots combined creating conforming parcel for lot width and lot area 
(50ft & 5,015 to 100&10,030) 

• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300 (251/376) 
• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios greater than 1 to 1 for occupancy (7/10 to 20/18) 
• 154.121 - Parking will be hard surfaced (gravel lots provided) 
• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with ordinance and fire code 
• 154.121 - Stacked Parking will be reduced for two parking spaces to accommodate the two 

additional spaces required for an RSO. 
• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- brought into compliance (5' / 6.5'+) 
• 154.095 - Separation distance of 12' minimum between buildings will be brought into 

compliance. (10'-11" / 12+) 
• Existing dwellings do not provide the required 25% open green space in the side and rear yards. 

The updates will increase the open area to 12% overall from 7.9% (1024) and 8.5% (1026), 
• 154.095 - Front Yard Setback brought into compliance (19'-5" / 20' with permitted porch 

encroachment) 
 
LAND DENSITY PER PERSON 
 
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
nonconformities as a basis for granting an increase in the licensed occupancy as permitted under section 
154.007. (Refer to the application and supporting documentation on reductions in non-conformities). 
 

• Lot Area 10,030 / permitted 11 occupants (11.15) =900 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 10,030 / currently licensed- 16 occupants  =626.88 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 10,030 / requested- 18 occupants   =557.23Ft2 land area per person 
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154.095  HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  

      

Schedule of Regulations Limiting Height, Bulk, Density and Area by Zoning District 
 

 
Zoning 
District 

 
 

Area in Sq. 
Ft. or Acres 

 
 

Width in Ft. 
Measured at 

Building Line 

Maximum 
Height of 
Structures 

Minimum Yard Setback  
(Per Lot in Ft.) 

 
Minimum 
Floor Area 

per Dwelling 
Unit Stories Ft. Front Each Side 

 
Rear 

 
M-2 8,000 66 2.5 35 20(a) 6.5(c)(r) 

 
25 

 
(e)(h)(i) 

 
 
ROOMING AND BOARDING HOUSES 
 
The applicant is able to comply with all setback requirements and issues related to on-site parking, i.e. 
minimum number of spaces, sizes, drive aisles, etc. Following action by the ZBA, the applicant will be 
required to file an application to appear before the Planning Commission for site plan approval and a 
special use permit under section 154.054-C and section 154.171. 
 
154.054-C 

(1) Rooming and boarding house, tourist house. 
a. The building shall have its access from a major thoroughfare or be so located that traffic 

does not conflict with adjacent residential uses. 
b. Parking shall be prohibited in required front yards or side street setbacks except for 

space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. 
c. A minimum of 25% of the total square feet of the rear and side yards areas shall be 

retained in open landscaped areas and not used for parking. 
d. The lot shall not have a common lot line with a lot in than “R” single-family zoned 

district. 
e. The Planning Commission may require parking beyond the minimum provisions 

contained in section 154.120 if the parcel of land is large enough to accommodate 
additional parking without reduction of required greenbelts or setbacks and/or if the 
interior floor plan of the use includes areas for assembly. 

f. The building must comply with all structural and housing requirements. 
 
154.007 NONCONFORMING LOTS AND USES 
 
154.007-B (5) Change of use.    A nonconforming use may be changed to a new nonconforming use if 
the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of 
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Where no structural 
alterations requiring a building permit are involved, a nonconforming use may be converted to a similar 
non conforming use of a basic character and intensity. 
 
LAND USES: 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Rooming Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

East Rooming Dwelling/s M-2, Multiple Family Residential 
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South RSO Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

West Rooming Dwelling/s M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
EXCERPT: 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CODE VIOLATIONS: 
 
Attached is a report of the code enforcement history for this property over the preceding 5 years.   
 
 

 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards 

Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of these 
redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to “markedly 
decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how the 
redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously 
approved redevelopment projects: 
 

 Increased number of on-site parking spaces  
 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces  
 Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties  
 Increased square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident  
 Elimination of rear dwellings 
 Reconfiguration of nonconforming lots  

COMMENTS: 
 
It is the goal of the "Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District" review standards, adopted by 
the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals, to provide consistent review of all requests 
involving findings on nonconforming uses, in accordance with section 154.007 (B)(5) of the zoning 
ordinance. The Board will need to review the application and supporting documentation and determine if 
the redevelopment of the site will markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance and enhance the 
desirability of adjacent conforming uses in accordance with section 154.007.  The Board should refer to 
the document that outlines the standards and procedures for redevelopment of student housing in the M-2 
zoning district adopted by the ZBA and the PC, which is attached.  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of 
these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to 
“markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how 
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities: 

 
 154.095 - Minimum Lot Size - Reconfiguration of nonconforming lots. The M-2 District requires 

a minimum lot width of 66 feet and lot area of 8,000 square feet for uses regulated under a special 
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use permit. Each lot is currently 50 feet in width and provides 5,015 square feet of land area. 
Once combined, the lot will provide 100 feet of width and 10,030 square feet of land area,  
bringing the lot into compliance with the District requirements. 

 154.054-C 1c Rooming Dwellings-Parking shall be prohibited in required front yard or side street 
setback except for space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. Parking 
along the driveway is occurring, along with yard parking on occasion for tenants and visitors. The 
redevelopment will eliminate one of the driveways onto Main Street and consolidate parking into 
a single lot. Although the applicant is proposing to screen the parking with vegetation, the Board 
may want to request a berm with plantings and/or screening fence. The Board may also want to 
consider extending the fencing along the north property line to block the view of vehicles from 
the neighboring property. 

 Increased number of on-site parking spaces - Site will be brought into compliance with the 
parking standards outlined under section 154.120 of the zoning ordinance, i.e. parking ratio to 
occupant, parking removed from the front yard, drive aisle widths, space sizes, and a reduction of 
the amount of stacked parking necessary to accommodate the licensed occupancy. 

 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces.  All parking areas will be provided with 
paved surfaces and properly marked to provide orderly parking and eliminate the need for parking 
on the lawn area or in the access drive/s. 

 Setbacks. The new project will increase the separation between the buildings to bring all setbacks 
required for the district into compliance. 

 
 Modest Increase in Building Occupancy –Additional rental income allows the applicant to offset 

some of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the increased 
property taxes that result from the redevelopment. 

 
Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occupancy of one or two 
people.  Projects that can be found to meet all of the previous standards and procedures listed in this 
document may be considered for an increase of one occupant.  Those redevelopment projects that set 
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.   
 
As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non-
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection 
154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the 
neighborhood through improved building and site design, distinctive projects will only be 
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following.  
 
The Board will need to review the M-2 review guidelines and determine if the proposed 
redevelopment meets the requirements for considering an increase in the current occupancy from the 
total occupancy of 16 to 18 (one additional per lot) for a sorority. 
 

 
Attachments: 
  
ZBA Application and Attachments 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
5-year Code Enforcement Violations 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards- Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 
Zoning District 



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICAnON TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250
~t5A '2·'/l'Appeal # L~'I::J',"'</I

Submission Date~) <~ __
Hearing Date:~ ","' ...;2

APPTTr'<\NTu'j I' \ l'l'fON ii ·i··· • ...... i····· ••••••••••••
......

Name: OLIVIERI MANAGEMENT

Address: OLIVIERI MANAGEMENT INC I City: MT. PLEASANT I State/Zip: MI. 48858

Daytime Phone: 773-2333 I Mobile phone: 330-5704

Applicant's Interest in property: DEVELOPER
E-mail address: JOE.OLlVIERI20LlVIERI-HOMES.COM

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 1026 & 1024 S. MAIN

Tax ID: 17-000-05016-00,17-000-05017-00 I Zone: M-2

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or City Assessor's office)

COLLEGE HILL ADDITION LOT 16 & 17

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMAnON (ll different from applicant)
Name:
Address:
Daytime Phone:

I City:
I Mobile Phone:

I State/Zip:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VAllTANCF .

D Side Yard DFront Yard D Rear Yard ID Height
D Coverage I1SI Other: l''iynl ATTACHED

I APPEAL .
D Decision of City Official D Decision of Planning Commission
D Ofber: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Use:

.r! Use:
Use V, Ion

I hereby grant or hav een granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Build' g Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathe" inf r Ion related to fbis application.- - .

Signature of Appellant (if not the owner of property) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application, accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

"'J)lt'" ,L 'UU~·."'·'·•.""""""·"·""'·.'.'.·'.'·.'.'.·.,., .....,"X"'·'. ......... ' .......'.......... ' '...... •••'X·',
Please lise this section to descri,Re the use or uses bei~pro~osed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

DEMO 2 EXISTING HOUSE ND REPLACE WI 1 EW HOUSE

ExistiI)g·Site·Cor@li(jI)s: ' .. . "." ..
••••

.... ".,.. , ' .
Total Site Area: 10030 acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 1592 & 2432 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 2

Number of Existing Residential Units: 3 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 16

\\Till any existing buildings Of portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? !8JYes DNa

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: ALL sq. ft.

Proposed.Site,CQIlditions: '.'.
".'"

•
New Building Area: 6424 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): 6424 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 20

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 0

IDSCes l\""_" ,etc,): ....
'.".

/>-,
Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Reside.nlial USfs.(Apartlllenls,. Rllollling!Boardillg.Dwellillgs,el¢,):
,....

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 1

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 18

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:_~

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. FloOf Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Grauted:

2



Olivieri

Management

Olivieri Management
1933 Churchill Blvd.,

Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858
Office: (989) 773-2333 Fax: (989) 772·5389

January 28,2015

Olivieri Management owns the house at 1024 S. Main St. The ASA sorority owns the house
directly to the South at 1026 S. Main St. Olivieri Management is buying the ASA sorority house. We
will then demo both houses, and construct a new house that will be leased to the ASA sorority. The
new house will be redeveloped according to M-2 guidelines. The occupancy will be increased by I
person per lot, for a total of 2. Ten areas of nonconformity will be eliminated or reduced. This project
is identical to the one done last summer at 808 & 810 Pleasant Street. There we demoed 2 houses, and
then built a new building with I additional person per lot for a total increase of 2 occupants. Eleven
areas of nonconformity were eliminated or reduced.

1026 S. Main was built in 1909 and 1024 S. Main was built in 1904. They were originally
built as single family homes that were converted into student housing as the University grew.
Unfortunately these homes no longer serve the needs of today' s students. Rehabbing them is not an
option. Even if we rehabbed them we would still have all of the nonconformities . By building new
we get housing that meets the needs of today' s students and eliminates all of the nonconformities.

We will eliminate the 2 curb cuts on Main Street. The new curb cut will allow cars to pull
forward into the street instead of backing up into the street. This will be a safer means of egress when
Main Street becomes a 2 way street this summer.

The few trees on the property are not worth saving. We will remove them and plant 3-4 new
trees in the street right of way. The number of trees depends on how much room we have.

The new house will be designed and built to accommodate people with disabilities. There will
be a handicap accessible bathroom, a chair lift on the stairwell going from the basement to the first
floor. A designated handicap parking spot and 2 handicap bedrooms will also be available.

The cap on the property tax assessment will be lifted resulting in an increase of approximately
$10,000.00 per year.

The ASA sorority has been in existence since November 15, 1941. This year they have 79
members on the CMU campus. They have a large alumni association that is very active in the CMU
chapter. The alumni association will be leasing the house. They have a long term lease with an option
to buy at the end. The ASA sorority is very active in philanthropic endeavors. They support the
Special Olympics, the S. June Smith Center, and Girls on the Run. TIley volunteer for these
organizations and help out financially with fundraisers. There is no alcohol allowed at the sorority
house. They do not have large gatherings and parties because the house is "dry." They have a cookout
to raise funds for the S. June Smith Center once a year.

The first demo and rehab we did was at 802 S. Main. That house is rented to the Phi Mu
sorority under the same terms as the ASA lease. We have found the Phi Mu sorority to be an excellent
tenant. They take great pride in their new house. This pride is reflected in the way they take care of the
house. They treat it as if they were the owners of the house.

There has never been any accumulation of trash or junk around the house. There are
no couches or chairs on the front porch or in the front yard. There are no cars parked on the front lawn.



There are 12 parking spaces for 12 tenants. We have never had a complaint about a lack of parking
spaces. This project has been mutually beneficial for both the tenants and the landlord.

The new house will reduce the stacked parking situation occurring now. 1026 S. main must
stack 3 cars in the driveway for every tenant to have a parking spot. 1024 S. Main also stacks 3 cars in
the driveway for every tenant to have a parking spot. To comply with the RSO requirements for 2
additional spaces on top of the 1 space per tenant we need to have 2 stacked parking spaces in the rear
of the lot. Given the proximity to campus the need for every tenant to move their car during the week
will be minimal. The main reason for living at this location is the ability to walk to class NOT drive.

The new house will eliminate all the code enforcement violations that have occurred within
the past 5 years. The main issue with solid waste violations overflowing trash carts. This happens
when the tenants forget to put the cart out on the designated pickup day. They must then wait a full
week until the next pickup day. Meanwhile they are still producing trash and end up piling the bags
around the already full trash carts. Animals rip open the bags and trash gets dispersed all around the
property and neighboring areas. This will not happen with the sorority as they are very organized in
regards to responsibilities. Someone will be assigned the task of taking out the trash and they will be
held accountable if it does not get done. As I explained with the Phi Mu sorority, the tenants take pride
in their home. If litter does end up on their property, someone is assigned to pick it up. Parking
violations will be eliminated as there will be more than adequate parking on the site. We also have on
street parking directly in front of the house. Bumper blocks will be installed to prevent cars from
parking anywhere other than the parking lot.

Listed below are the nonconformities that will be eliminated:

1. The 2 lots do not meet Section 154.095, which requires minimum lot width of 66'. The lots
are only 50' wide. Combining them into I 100' wide lot will eliminate this nonconformity.

2. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095 E, which requires the minimum floor per
occupant be 300 ft2. Between the 2 buildings they average 251 ft2 of floor area per occupant.
The new building will have 376 ft2 of floor area per occupant.

3. The existing parking areas do not meet Section 154.120, which specifies the minimum
parking spaces be 1 per occupant. 1026 S. Main has only 2 spaces for 5 occupants. 1024 S.
Main has only 5 spaces for 8 occupants. The new building will have 1 parking space per
occupant plus 2 extra spots as required for an RSO.

4. The existing parking areas do not meet Section 154.121 K, which requires all parking lots to
be hard surfaced. Both buildings have dirt parking lots and driveways. The new will have a
paved parking lot with drainage as required by DPW.

5. 1024 S. Main does not meet Section 154.120, which requires I row of parking spaces and the
maneuvering lane be 40' wide. The back porch extends into the parking area 7' which cuts the
width to 36' for 3 of the 5 spaces.

6. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095, which requires the minimum lot square
footage to be 8,000. Each lot has 5,000 ft2 Combining them will make a 10,000 ft2 10t which
meets the requirement.

7. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095, which requires side yard setbacks to be a
minimum of 6' -6". The south setback at 1024 S. Main is 5'-9", the north side setback at 1026
S. Main is 5' -2". The new building will meet all side yard setbacks.

8. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.095 R, which requires 12' between buildings.
There is 10'-11" between them.



9. The existing buildings do not meet Section 154.054 C, which reqnires 25% ofthe rear and
side yards to be green area. 1024 S. Main has 7.9% green area, 1026 S. Main has 8.5% green
area. The new building will not eliminate this nonconformity; however the amount of green
area will increase to 12%. If the board will consider reducing the parking for an RSO by 2
spaces, the green area would increase to 17%. Reducing the parking by 2 spaces would
eliminate the stacked parking.

10. 1024 S. Main does not meet Section 154.095, which requires a 20' -0" front yard. The front
yard is 19' -5". The new building will have a 20' -0" front yard.

The community will benefit by having 2 old rundown buildings replaced by a new one they can be
proud of, plus having a substantial increase in property tax revenue. The developer benefits by having
a new, safe, easy to maintain and easy to rent property.
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REQUIRED FRONT YARD
SETABCK 20'

PROPOSED FRONT YARD
SETBACK 20'

REQUIRED REAR YARD
SETABACK 25'

PROPOSED REAR YARD
SETBACK 25'-4"

REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK
6'-6'

PROPOSED SIDE YARD
SETBACK 6'-6" SOUTH

PROPOSED SIDE YARD
SETBACK 62'-0" NORTH

REQUIRED PARKING SOACES 20

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES
20

REQUIRED LIVING AREA PER
OCCUPANT 300 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED LIVING AREA PER
OCCUPANT 377 SQ. FT.

 REQUIRED 25% GREEN AREA =
1560 SQ. FT

PROPOSED GREEN AREA 753.6
SQ. FT.= 12%

BUILDING HEIGHT 28'-3"

NORTH

WINDOW WELL WINDOW WELL

BUMPER
BLOCKS

FIRE HYDRANT 145' NORTH OF
NORTH PROPERTY LINE

DRIVEWAY

PARKING LOT

6
0
''-

0
"

PORCH HOUSE

PARKING LOT

PORCH HOUSE

6
'-
6

"

25'-4"14'-0" 6'-0"

100'-4"

100'-0"

3
1
'-
6
"

2
'-
0

" GREEN AREA

WHITE PICKET
FENCE

4" CONCRETE SLAB WITH
W.W.F ON MIN 8"
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL

ACUSTICAL SEALANT

SILL PLATE

1/2" DRYWALL CEILING

11-7/8 TJI'S @16" O.C.

3/4" T&G
SUB-FLOORING
GLUE AND NAIL

11-7/8 TJI'S @16" O.C.

3/4" T&G
SUB-FLOORING
GLUE AND NAIL

1/2" DRYWALL CEILING

2X6 WALL:  2X4
STAGGERED STUDS
@ 16" O.C.

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X
DRYWALL

SOUND BATT INSULATION

5/8" DRYWALL CELING

ROOF TRUSSES
AT 24" O.C.

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL
OR FIRE-RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD 4'-0"
EA SIDE OF WALL

STRUCTURAL
ROOF SHEATHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON
15# ROOFING FELT

FIRE RATING 2 HR.
S T C 50 TO 54

ASA HOUSE

FLOOR PLAN
Design by: Joe Olivieri
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01/20/15City of Mt. Pleasant

Code Enforcement Division

Category Street Address Officer Date ClosedDate Filed

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 05/07/2010 05/07/2010

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/23/2010 08/24/2010

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/25/2010 08/26/2010

Grass/Weed 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/06/2011 06/09/2011

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/20/2011 06/28/2011

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/17/2011 10/17/2011

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 01/25/2012 01/25/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 02/22/2012 02/23/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/19/2012 03/19/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/19/2012 06/20/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/23/2012 08/24/2012

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/29/2012 08/30/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/21/2012 10/22/2012

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/18/2013 03/19/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 05/16/2013 05/20/2013

Indoor Furnit 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/26/2013 06/27/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/26/2013 06/27/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/24/2013 07/25/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/22/2013 08/23/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/09/2013 09/09/2013

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 10/20/2013 10/21/2013

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/24/2014 06/25/2014

Sign Violatio 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/15/2014 08/19/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 08/23/2014 08/25/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 08/24/2014 08/25/2014

Litter 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/06/2014 09/07/2014

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/21/2014 09/22/2014

Solid Waste 1024 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/23/2014 11/24/2014



01/20/15City of Mt. Pleasant

Code Enforcement Division

Category Street Address Officer Date ClosedDate Filed

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 03/10/2010 03/24/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 04/20/2010 04/21/2010

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/19/2010 07/20/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 08/25/2010 08/26/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/08/2010 11/10/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 11/10/2010 11/10/2010

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/28/2011 06/29/2011

Parking Viola 1026 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 11/09/2011 11/09/2011

Parking Viola 1026 S MAIN Paul Rocheleau 01/04/2012 01/19/2012

Solid Waste 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 07/25/2012 07/26/2012

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/13/2013 06/14/2013

Litter 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 09/22/2013 09/23/2013

Grass/Weed 1026 S MAIN Jeff Pickler 06/30/2014 07/01/2014



Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards
Redevelopment of Honsing in the M-2 Zoning District
Septemher 24, 2012

INTRODUCTION:

Since 2009, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) and Planning Connnission have approved several
redevelopments of rooming dwellings (units occupied by more than 2 unrelated people) and Registered
Student Organizations (fraternity and sorority dwellings occupied by more than 2 unrelated people). The
subject properties were nonconforming to a variety of current Zoning Ordinance regnlations prior to

redevelopment.

Nonconformities on properties occur when the Zoning Ordinance is amended and an existing property
that conformed to the previous ordinance no longer conforms to the new ordinance. State law prohibits
the City from requiring the existing property to be brought into conformance with the new ordinance and
provides that nonconforming properties may be maintained.

The ZBA has reviewed the redevelopment proposals on a case-by-case basis subject to subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, which allows a nonconforming use to be changed to a new
nonconforming use where the ZBA finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Following a finding by

the ZBA, the proposals are reviewed by the PlaIming Connnission pursuant to the Special Use Permit
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

In a work session on November 14, 2011 staff reviewed the established review standards and procedures
that have been implemented by the ZBA and Planning Connnission regarding redevelopment proposals.

The City Connnission reqnested that these standards and procednres be docnmented in writing.

The purpose of the documentation is to compile the procednre that has evolved over the course of a

number of meetings of the ZBA and Planning Connnission into a single document. This will increase the
opportunity for board and connnission members, the general public, and the development conrmunity to

be fully aware of the procedure and expectations. Prioritization of an ordinance amendment will then be
considered following completion of the Master PlaIl update.

REVIEW STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES:

The review of the redevelopment projects initially was discussed by the Planning Commission in

September of 2009, after a local developer approached staff regarding the possibility of redeveloping a
property he owned. Staff was interested in having feedback from the Planning Commission about their

willingness to review such a request in coordination with the ZBA.

Both the Plaffiling COlnrnission and ZBA have held a number of work sessions to discuss various aspects

of the review, iuc1uding analysis and discussion following completion of the projects. These sessions,
along with the added experience of processing several applications have refined the standards and

procedures as follows:
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.:. Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions - The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of

these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to
"markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance." The applicant is expected to demonstrate how
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.

The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously
approved redevelopment projects:
>- Increased number of on-site parking spaces
>- Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces
>- Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties
>- Increased the square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident
>- Elimination of rear dwellings
>- Reconfignration of nonconforming lots

.:. Improved Building Appearance - Buildings approved by these procedures are expected to be of
materials and design that represent an improvement to the bnildings that they replace. Consideration
is given to assuring that the buildings are consistent with the historic character of the neighborhood.
This means that attention mnst be paid to providing building materials that are durable, with some
portion of the building often clad in brick. It is also expected that the redeveloped buildings will
exhibit architectural features found elsewhere in the vicinity.

Examples of these features include:
>- Window and building trim details
>- Divided light windows
>- Dormer details
>- Accent colors and siding materials
>- Covered porches, including decorative columns and railings
>- Window symmetry and building massing
>- Increased roof pitch, and roof profiles

Applicants are encouraged to review the existing bnildings on the street 'rod neighboring street for
examples of appropriate architectural detailing. Applicants are also encouraged to not replicate the
same design on multiple properties they develop. Staffhas photographic examples of existing houses
in portions of the Main and Washington neighborhoods .

•:. Improved Site Design - In addition to site improvements that may result from the elimination of
nonconformities (like providing paved parking), redeveloped sites also exhibit improved site design.
Many of these features are unconnnon in the existing dwellings in the neighborhood.

Approved projects often inclnde:
>- Foundation plantings
>- Yard and landscaping itrigation systems
>- Decorative fences to screen parking from the street
>- Dedicated bike parking
>- Reduction in the number of driveways
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~ Elimination of front yard parking, with parking access often to rear alleys

~ Elimination of dumpsters in favor of screened trash carts

.:. Improved Lease Agreements - In order to anticipate and reduce any issues that might result from

even modest increases in density, applicants have offered improved lease provisions during their ZBA

reviews. These agreements often include greater landlord responsibility in policing tenant issues, and
increase tenant fines for trash and nuisance party violations. In addition to making an effort to rednce
ordinance violations and the City resources associated with enforcement, these provisions help to
protect the applicant's investment in the property.

•:. Modest Increase in Bnilding Occnpancy - From the time of the first redevelopment request, the ZBA

and the Plarming COimnission have been asked by the applicants to consider allowing additional
tenants in the redeveloped projects. The additional rental income allows the applicant to offset some
of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the Increased property
taxes, that result from the redevelopment.

Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occnpancy of one or two

people. Projects that can be fonnd to meet all of the previons standards and procedures listed in this
docnment may be considered for an increase of one occupant. Those redevelopment projects that set
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.

As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the
neighborhood through improved bnilding and site design, distinctive projects will only be
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following:

~ Elimination of notable nonconformities - Many properties in the district are characterized by a

number of typical nonconformities, such as: a lack of a sufficient number of parking spaces,
stacked parking spaces, parking on gravel lots, a lack of appropriate separation between buildings
on adjoining properties, and bnilding setbacks less than those required by ordinance.

However, the nature of the nonconformity on some properties is distinct from most others in the
area, making them inconsistent with the general character of the neighborhood. Examples of such

nonconformities include:
,/ Parcels that are narrower in width or smaller in area than others along ti,e same street and

block.
,/ Properties with former accessory structures that have been converted into dwellings (so

called "rear dwelling units").

,/ Properties with an inordinate number of nonconfonnities when compared to others on the
same street and block

~ Durable 'l11d distinct building design - Redevelopment projects proposed for two additional
tenants should be distinguished from other such projects by the extensive use of durable building

materials and distinct building design and architectural detaiis. Consideration will be given to
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those buildings that match the notable features of existing and past historically significant homes

within the district and in surrounding areas. Applicants should demonstrate examples through
photos of the homes and details that they identify as similar to the proposed redevelopment

project and take particular note of the following:
-/" Historic architectural style, including the use of details customarily expected with that style

throughout the building design

-/" Building massing and composition
-/" Roof pitch

-/" Architectural details, including bracketing; moldings; window and door surrounds; column
details; the proportion and reveal of shingles, shakes, and clapboards, including decorative
shingles; etc.

-/" Window placement and proportion
-/" The extent of the use of durable building materials, including brick and other masonry.

-/" When shingles, shakes, andlor clapboards are used, the extent of the use of hardwood, fiber
cement, and other similar products

-/" Utilization of unique architectural elements such as turrets, box or bay windows, etc.

~ Demonstrated track record or (for new owners) capacity for long-term maintenance and code

compliance - Specific consideration will be given to the property owner's ability to assure the
long-term maintenance of the proposed redevelopment and tenant compliance with City codes

and ordinances. Property owners and their agents are expected to identify code violations on their
properties and to accomplish timely compliance with ordinance requirements. Attention to these

items will assure that properties will continue to enhance neighborhood character over the long

run, while reducing demands on City staff and resources.

•:. Concurrent Review of Applications - As noted above, requests to redevelop rooming dwellings and

Registered Student Organizations require application to both the ZBA and the Planning Commission.
If an applicant desires, staff will process the applications to both boards concurrently. This means

that iftheZBA takes action on the request at their meeting (on the fourth Wednesday of the month),
the request can be before the Planning Commission as soon as the next week (on the first Thursday of

the following month). In any case, ZBA action must occur first.

This procedure keeps the review time between the two groups to a minimum It also affords at least

two public hearing opportunities; and it assures that two independent boards have completed a careful

review before discretionary approvals will be granted.

The preceding review standards and procedures for the redevelopment of housing in M-2 zoned

neighborhoods have been reviewed and endorsed by the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning
Commission of the City of Mt. Pleasant on the dates noted below. Copies of these standards and

procedures will be made available in the Planning and Community Development Department in City Hall
and will be posted on the City's website where other planning and zoning related documents can be

found.

Planning Comntission
Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: March 1, 2012

Date: May 23, 2012

Page 4 of4

ReVised: February 7, 2013

Revised: January 23, 2013



THE CITY OF 
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CITY HALL 
401 N. Main • 48858‐1698 

(989) 779‐5300 
(989) 773‐4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858‐3595 

(989) 779‐5100 
(989) 773‐4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858‐4682 

(989) 779‐5400 
(989) 772‐6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt‐pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1‐800‐649‐3777 

 

 
Site Plan\Special Use Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date:  2/23/15 

 
Address of Development: 1024 & 1026 S Main 
 
Project Description: Demo existing house and build new sorority house

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

 
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and 
calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Grease/Oil trap may be required.  
‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size.  
‐ Will there be any screening provided at the rear lot line along the parking lot? 
‐ City ordinance does not allow stacked parking. 

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: 
Construction shall meet requirements section 52.06 of City code for meter(s) access; key lock 
valves may be required. 
Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for any new water 
services that may be required prior to excavation. The water service not being used must be 
retired at the water main by contractor and a new water meter must be purchased by owner. 
Jim 
 
 



 

 

 
Wastewater Department: No concerns. 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 05-2015 
Wednesday, February, 25, 2015 
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 
 
 

APPLICANT: Main Place Apartments, LLC/United Investments, Inc. 
 
ADDRESS: 

 
1023 S. Main Street 
 

REQUEST:  Applicant is requesting a finding on a non-conforming use, under section 
154.007, to permit the construction of a Rooming dwelling. As part of the 
redevelopment, the applicant is requesting consideration to reduce the required 
land area to increase the licensed occupancy from 5 to 6 as part of the review. 

LOT AREA: 1023 - 40' by 122 or 4,880 square feet of land area 
 
ZONING: 

 
M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

 
Multiple Residential (Medium) 
 

 
 BACKGROUND: 

An application has been filed by Richard L. 
McGuirk owner of Main Place Apartments, 
LLC/United Investments, Inc., requesting a 
finding on a nonconforming use in accordance with 
section 154.007, to permit the redevelopment of the 
site for a new rooming dwelling. The applicant is 
looking to raze the existing building and replace the 
dwelling with a new unit to house 6 occupants.  
The property is located in the M-2, Multiple 
Family district which permits a rooming dwelling 
under a Special Use Permit (SUP). 
 
The existing rooming dwelling sits on a nonconforming parcel with a width of 40 feet, providing 4,880 
square feet of land area where 66 feet and 8,000 square feet is required. The Board will need to consider 
approval to permit a regulated use on the parcel as part of the finding in this case. The Board may wish to 
note that a majority of the properties in the 1000 Block of South Main lack either the lot width and/or the 
minimum lot area. The majority of the parcels are platted at 50 by 122/100 feet, dependant of the side of 
the street. 
 
While the front setback is in compliance with the district standards, the side yard and rear yard encroach 
into the required setbacks. The applicant noted that the rear yard is 9 inches from the rear property line 
where 25 feet is required. In addition, the dwelling is 5'-9" from one of the side yards where 6.5 feet is 
required. The redevelopment will allow all setbacks to be brought into compliance with current zoning 
standards. 
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154.95    Front 20 Feet Side 6.5 Feet Rear 25 Feet Side Street 10 Feet 
 

A gravel parking area is provided for three vehicles for the five tenants and is in stacked configuration. 
The redevelopment will provide hard surfaced parking accessed entirely off the alley at a ratio of 1:1 or 
six spaces for the proposed occupancy, bringing the parking into compliance with current standards. The 
updates should eliminate and/or reduce the number of yard parking complaints that are addressed by code 
enforcement staff in the future. The update should help to eliminate the limited visibility out of the 
parking area. 
 
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
nonconformities as a basis for granting an increase in the licensed occupancy as permitted under section 
154.007. The Board should refer to the application and supporting documentation outlining the reductions 
in non-conformities, along with the M-2 redevelopment guidelines for permitting an increase in the 
occupancy. 
 
Notable Reductions in Nonconformity: (Existing/Proposed) 
 

• 154.095 - Rear Yard Setback- brought into compliance (9 inches / 25 feet) 
• 154.095 - Increase in building area per person to comply with 1:300 (164/449) 
• 154.120 - Increased Parking Ratios 1 to 1 for occupancy (3/5 to 6/6) 
• 154.121 - Parking will be hard surfaced (gravel lots provided) 
• 154.121 - Parking lot maneuvering lane will be provided to comply with ordinance and fire code 
• 154.121 - Stacked Parking will be eliminated 
• 154.095 - Side Yard Setbacks- brought into compliance (5'-9"  / 6.5'+) 

 
LAND DENSITY PER PERSON 
 
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other improvements on the project to reduce 
nonconformities as a basis for granting an increase in the licensed occupancy as permitted under section 
154.007. (Refer to the application and supporting documentation on reductions in non-conformities). 
 

• Lot Area 4,880 / licensed- 5 occupants  = 976 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 4,880 / requested-6 occupants =813.4 Ft2 land area per person 
• Lot Area 4,880 / 900     = 5.43 occupants 

 
154.095  HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  

      

Schedule of Regulations Limiting Height, Bulk, Density and Area by Zoning District 
 

 
Zoning 
District 

 
 

Area in Sq. 
Ft. or Acres 

 
 

Width in Ft. 
Measured at 

Building Line 

Maximum 
Height of 
Structures 

Minimum Yard Setback  
(Per Lot in Ft.) 

 
Minimum 
Floor Area 

per Dwelling 
Unit Stories Ft. Front Each Side 

 
Rear 

 
M-2 8,000 66 2.5 35 20(a) 6.5(c)(r) 

 
25 

 
(e)(h)(i) 

 
 



Case Number 05-2015 – Main Place Apartments, LLC/United Investments, Inc. 
Wednesday, February 25, 2015 
Page 3 
 
ROOMING AND BOARDING HOUSES 
 
The applicant is able to comply with all setback requirements and issues related to on-site parking, i.e. 
minimum number of spaces, sizes, drive aisles, etc. Following action by the ZBA, the applicant will be 
required to file an application to appear before the Planning Commission for site plan approval and a 
special use permit under section 154.054-C and section 154.171. 
 
154.054-C 

(1) Rooming and boarding house, tourist house. 
a. The building shall have its access from a major thoroughfare or be so located that traffic 

does not conflict with adjacent residential uses. 
b. Parking shall be prohibited in required front yards or side street setbacks except for 

space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. 
c. A minimum of 25% of the total square feet of the rear and side yards areas shall be 

retained in open landscaped areas and not used for parking. 
d. The lot shall not have a common lot line with a lot in than “R” single-family zoned 

district. 
e. The Planning Commission may require parking beyond the minimum provisions 

contained in section 154.120 if the parcel of land is large enough to accommodate 
additional parking without reduction of required greenbelts or setbacks and/or if the 
interior floor plan of the use includes areas for assembly. 

f. The building must comply with all structural and housing requirements. 
 
154.007 NONCONFORMING LOTS AND USES 
 
154.007-B (5) Change of use.    A nonconforming use may be changed to a new nonconforming use if 
the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of 
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Where no structural 
alterations requiring a building permit are involved, a nonconforming use may be converted to a similar 
non conforming use of a basic character and intensity. 
 
LAND USES: 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Rooming Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

East Rooming Dwellings M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

South Rooming Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

West RSO Dwelling M-2, Multiple Family Residential 

 
EXCERPT: 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards 

Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of these 
redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to “markedly 
decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how the 
redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
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CODE VIOLATIONS: 
 
Attached is a report of the code enforcement history for this property over the preceding 5 years.   
 
COMMENTS: 
 
It is the goal of the "Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 Zoning District" review standards, adopted by 
the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals, to provide consistent review of all requests 
involving findings on nonconforming uses, in accordance with section 154.007 (B)(5) of the zoning 
ordinance. The Board will need to review the application and supporting documentation and determine if 
the redevelopment of the site will markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance and enhance the 
desirability of adjacent conforming uses in accordance with section 154.007.  The Board should refer to 
the document that outlines the standards and procedures for redevelopment of student housing in the M-2 
zoning district adopted by the ZBA and the PC, which is attached.  
 
FINDING OF FACT 
 

 Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions – The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of 
these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to 
“markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance.”  The applicant is expected to demonstrate how 
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.   
 
The following are examples of nonconformities: 

 
 154.054-C 1c Rooming Dwellings-Parking shall be prohibited in required front yard or side street 

setback except for space on hard surfaced driveways not exceeding 24 feet in width. Parking 
along the driveway is occurring, along with yard parking on occasion for tenants and visitors. The 
redevelopment will consolidate parking into a single lot.  

 Increased number of on-site parking spaces - Site will be brought into compliance with the 
parking standards outlined under section 154.120 of the zoning ordinance, i.e. parking ratio to 
occupant, parking removed from the front yard, drive aisle widths, space sizes, and a reduction of 
the amount of stacked parking necessary to accommodate the licensed occupancy. 

 Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces.  All parking areas will be provided with 
paved surfaces and properly marked to provide orderly parking and eliminate the need for parking 
on the lawn area or in the access drive/s. 

 154.095 -Setbacks. The new project will increase the 9 inch rear yard setback, which will allow 
greater visibly to the alley from the parking area and bring the rear yard setback into compliance 
with the 25 foot rear yard requirements. The proposal will allow parking in the rear yard out of 
view from the public street and prevent the need for a curb cut off from Main Street. The side 
yard setback will also be brought into compliance with the district standards. 

 
 Modest Increase in Building Occupancy –Additional rental income allows the applicant to offset 

some of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the increased 
property taxes that result from the redevelopment. 

 
Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occupancy of one or two 
people.  Projects that can be found to meet all of the previous standards and procedures listed in this 
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document may be considered for an increase of one occupant.  Those redevelopment projects that set 
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.   
 
As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non-
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection 
154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the 
neighborhood through improved building and site design, distinctive projects will only be 
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following.  
 
The Board will need to review the M-2 review guidelines and determine if the proposed 
redevelopment meets the requirements for considering an increase in the current occupancy from the 
5 to 6. 
 

 
Attachments: 
  
ZBA Application and Attachments 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
5-year Code Enforcement Violations 
Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards- Redevelopment of Housing in the M-2 
Zoning District 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City ofML Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICATION TO THE WNING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Ml. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal # ZM .05-«61'
SubmissionDate:~
Hearing Date:.a.,/~"--

I ~

1-:
!

I
APPLICANT !NFO}WATION . . ~ . ~

Name: Ci:: HI EilTS MAIN PI ArE APARTMI'NTS LLCI IINIFD INVESTMENTS INr
Address: 4175 E. BLUEGRASS RD I City: MT. PLEASANT I StatelZip: Mil 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-817-4411 I Mobile phone: 989-621-5000
Applicant's Interest in property: OWNER
E-mail address: rick@livewithunited.com

PROPERTY!NFORMATION .

Address: 1023S. MAIN
TaxID: 17-000-05-039-00 I Zone: M-2
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed ill" CitvAssessor's office)

SEE ATTACHED

PROPER.TY OWNER. INFORMATION (Ildifterent from applicant)
Name: SAME AS ABOVE
Address: I City: I StateJZio:
Davtime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE .. ~

D Side Yard ID Front Yard D RearYard I DHeililit
D Coverage I lEI Other: Exp!ain:REDUCTION OF NON CONFORMING USE
APPE:AL· .

D Decision of City Official I D Decision of Planning Commission
D Other: Explain:

USE VARIANCE •

Existing V se:
Proposed V se:
*Note: Vse Variances.: Provide informatio,.: requested on nal!e 3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathering information related to this application.

~~. rnc.~ 1/~o/';}.OI5

I
[
,~

Signature (Owner ofproperty) Date

Signature of Appellant (if not the owner of orooertv) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application. accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

I'll iN) !/N;zN(ii iiii !'i/0/Nf //i i!'i////y!yy/!/i/i'i!/ Y/!!i!/!!V//i!!Y;NyNy0N!'ii/i!iiiNf;/;@i/ f0ii!i&NiefH <f 'NeWeY/;iieN
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

A +/- 2541 sq It 2 story building (+/- 847 each floor) with finished basement 1 unit 6 bedroom house for student
housing

(Site < i;······ ···i·;·

Total Site Area: +/-0.11 acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: +/- 823.5 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 1

Number of Existing Residential Units: 1 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 5

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? [ElYes DNo

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: +/- 823.5 sq. ft.

~ ..... ••

New Building Area: +/- 2541 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): +/- 2541 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 6

Barrier-free Parking Spaces:

l'I9ill"ii$illell.illl·UseS(C9lJllTlel.q1lI, Qtlil'¢, llldllS.rillI, etc.):
Total Floor Area: -sq. ft. Total Number of Employees: -
Proposed Hours of Operation: - Total Number of Shifts: -

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Re~ideittillIUSe$(ApllrtmeittS,R""lJlingm"fu'ding Dwellillgs, ·ete.}:
Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 1

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 6

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit: 6

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Six Total Number Proposed: 1 Avg. Floor Area: +/- 2541

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

2



REQUEST FOR FINDING OF REDUCTION OF EXISTING
NON-CONFORMITY, 1023 MAIN STREET, CITY OF MT. PLEASANT

The proposed re-development of 1023 Main Street is being proposed. This addresses is currently zoned M
2 - Multi Family Residential. Currently, 1023 Main Street is a small single finnily dwelling that has been
converted into a rental unit and is licensed for 5 individuals. The proposed re-development of this address
would require the removal of existing structures and its related parking fucilities. The proposed
development ofthis parcel would be completed with one six bedroom unit.

Although the parcel is currently zoned correctly for its use, it has multiple non-confonnities. They are:

I) The existing structure encroaches into the 25 foot rear yard setback by 24.25 feet.
2) The existing structure encroaches into the 6.5 foot side yard setback by 5.9 feet.
3) The existing structure has a total square footage of823.5. With five occupants that is 164.7 square

feet per occupant. The ordinance requires 300 square feet per occupant.
4) The existing parking area is a gravel surfuce area of9' by 63 feet. Parking areas are to be hard

surface areas.
5) The existing parking area would allow for 3 vehicles (stacked). The ordinance requires 5 spaces

for 5 current occupants.
6) The existing parking has no turn around and no actual drive isle.
7) Although not technically an ordinance violation, the primary fire and rescue access is off from

Main Street. The existing structme is placed as far as possible away from this access.

The proposed re-development of 1023 Main Street will remove both the rear and side yard setback
encroachments.
The proposed structure is a two store structure with a full basement. Each floor has 847 square
feet ofenclosed space on each floor and 156 square feet of covered porch area. The total enclosed
space equals 2,541 square feet or 423.5 square feet per occupant and 449.5 square feet ofoverall
space per occupant.
The proposed re-development will have an access drive that is 20 feet in width and in compliance
with both the City's Ordinance and the Fire Code.
This 20 foot wide drive will also address the issue ofnot having a proper tum around.
The redevelopment will provide one parking space per occupant on an asphalt parking and drive
isle.
The redevelopment will bring the structure to the front of the parcel and provide better fire and
rescue access.

Additionally, there are other improvements which are being proposed to offiet the remaining non-compliant
portion ofthe re-development. There will be a 6 foot by II foot concrete pad with bike rack installed for
the unit. A landscaping plan is been submitted to show the addition of trees and shrubbery to the site.
Architectural renderings are being submitted to show how the structure itselfwill improve the site and
neighborhood. By moving the structure forward towards Main Street and by taking vehicle access off from
the rear alley, no parallel parking spaces will need to be removed along Main Street for a driveway access.
Additionally, the mature trees along Main Street will also be able to remain because of taking access off the
rear alley.

The required land area per occupant, in the M-2 district is 900 square feet. The parcel would allow 5.44
occupants and therefore 5 occupants. In consideration ofthe elimination ofmultiple non-conformities and
the addition of several improvements, the developer requests consideration ofhaving 6 occupants at this
address. This would be a reduction from the 900 sf/occupant to 816 sf/occupant.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 1023 S MAIN:

COLLEGE HILL ADD S 40 FT LOT 9 BLOCK 2 T14N R4W
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Exterior Materials

Siding:

CertainTeed Monogram

46, Snow

Shake:

CertainTeed Cedar

Impressions, Hearthstone

Shingles:

CertainTeed Landmark,

Hunter Green

Shutters:

(Color to be finalized by

Architect)

Brick:

(Match Bellows Street

Project)



Date ClosedCategory Next Action Next Action DateStatusDate Filed

02/17/2015

Address/ Parcel 

Number
Enforcement 

Number

Enforcements Without Inspections

E100846 1023 S MAIN 06/09/2010 Resolved 07/23/2010

17-000-05039-00

Indoor Furniture

E101172 1023 S MAIN 07/13/2010 Resolved 07/23/2010

17-000-05039-00

Sign Violation

E101682 1023 S MAIN 09/15/2010 Resolved 09/22/2010

17-000-05039-00

Solid Waste

E102076 1023 S MAIN 10/31/2010 Resolved 11/11/2010

17-000-05039-00

Indoor Furniture

E102077 1023 S MAIN 10/31/2010 Resolved 11/03/2010

17-000-05039-00

Litter

E111651 1023 S MAIN 09/07/2011 Resolved 09/08/2011

17-000-05039-00

Parking Violation

E111797 1023 S MAIN 09/26/2011 Resolved 10/04/2011

17-000-05039-00

Parking Violation

E111965 1023 S MAIN 10/17/2011 Resolved 10/17/2011

17-000-05039-00

Parking Violation

E112052 1023 S MAIN 10/31/2011 Resolved 11/01/2011

17-000-05039-00

Solid Waste

E112136 1023 S MAIN 11/16/2011 Resolved 11/17/2011

17-000-05039-00

Solid Waste

E112175 1023 S MAIN 11/28/2011 Resolved 11/29/2011

17-000-05039-00

Solid Waste

E120213 1023 S MAIN 02/15/2012 Resolved 02/16/2012

17-000-05039-00

Solid Waste

Population:

Records: 12

All Records



Date ClosedCategory Next Action Next Action DateStatusDate Filed

02/17/2015

Address/ Parcel 

Number
Enforcement 

Number

Enforcements Without Inspections

Enforcement.DateFiled  Between  1/1/2010 12:00:00 AM AND 12/31/2014 

12:00:00 AM

AND

Enforcement.ParcelNumber  =  17-000-05039-00



Documentation of Current Review Procedures and Standards
Redevelopment of Honsing in the M-2 Zoning District
Septemher 24, 2012

INTRODUCTION:

Since 2009, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) and Planning Connnission have approved several
redevelopments of rooming dwellings (units occupied by more than 2 unrelated people) and Registered
Student Organizations (fraternity and sorority dwellings occupied by more than 2 unrelated people). The
subject properties were nonconforming to a variety of current Zoning Ordinance regnlations prior to

redevelopment.

Nonconformities on properties occur when the Zoning Ordinance is amended and an existing property
that conformed to the previous ordinance no longer conforms to the new ordinance. State law prohibits
the City from requiring the existing property to be brought into conformance with the new ordinance and
provides that nonconforming properties may be maintained.

The ZBA has reviewed the redevelopment proposals on a case-by-case basis subject to subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance, which allows a nonconforming use to be changed to a new
nonconforming use where the ZBA finds that the new use would markedly decrease the degree of
nonconformance and would enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. Following a finding by

the ZBA, the proposals are reviewed by the PlaIming Connnission pursuant to the Special Use Permit
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

In a work session on November 14, 2011 staff reviewed the established review standards and procedures
that have been implemented by the ZBA and Planning Connnission regarding redevelopment proposals.

The City Connnission reqnested that these standards and procednres be docnmented in writing.

The purpose of the documentation is to compile the procednre that has evolved over the course of a

number of meetings of the ZBA and Planning Connnission into a single document. This will increase the
opportunity for board and connnission members, the general public, and the development conrmunity to

be fully aware of the procedure and expectations. Prioritization of an ordinance amendment will then be
considered following completion of the Master PlaIl update.

REVIEW STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES:

The review of the redevelopment projects initially was discussed by the Planning Commission in

September of 2009, after a local developer approached staff regarding the possibility of redeveloping a
property he owned. Staff was interested in having feedback from the Planning Commission about their

willingness to review such a request in coordination with the ZBA.

Both the Plaffiling COlnrnission and ZBA have held a number of work sessions to discuss various aspects

of the review, iuc1uding analysis and discussion following completion of the projects. These sessions,
along with the added experience of processing several applications have refined the standards and

procedures as follows:
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.:. Decrease in Nonconforming Conditions - The current Zoning Ordinance permits consideration of

these redevelopment requests where nonconformities exist and the new development is found to
"markedly decrease the degree of nonconformance." The applicant is expected to demonstrate how
the redevelopment will reduce the nonconforming conditions on the property.

The following are examples of nonconformities that have been reduced or eliminated with previously
approved redevelopment projects:
>- Increased number of on-site parking spaces
>- Replacement of gravel parking areas with paved spaces
>- Improved setback between buildings on neighboring properties
>- Increased the square footage of living area in the dwelling per resident
>- Elimination of rear dwellings
>- Reconfignration of nonconforming lots

.:. Improved Building Appearance - Buildings approved by these procedures are expected to be of
materials and design that represent an improvement to the bnildings that they replace. Consideration
is given to assuring that the buildings are consistent with the historic character of the neighborhood.
This means that attention mnst be paid to providing building materials that are durable, with some
portion of the building often clad in brick. It is also expected that the redeveloped buildings will
exhibit architectural features found elsewhere in the vicinity.

Examples of these features include:
>- Window and building trim details
>- Divided light windows
>- Dormer details
>- Accent colors and siding materials
>- Covered porches, including decorative columns and railings
>- Window symmetry and building massing
>- Increased roof pitch, and roof profiles

Applicants are encouraged to review the existing bnildings on the street 'rod neighboring street for
examples of appropriate architectural detailing. Applicants are also encouraged to not replicate the
same design on multiple properties they develop. Staffhas photographic examples of existing houses
in portions of the Main and Washington neighborhoods .

•:. Improved Site Design - In addition to site improvements that may result from the elimination of
nonconformities (like providing paved parking), redeveloped sites also exhibit improved site design.
Many of these features are unconnnon in the existing dwellings in the neighborhood.

Approved projects often inclnde:
>- Foundation plantings
>- Yard and landscaping itrigation systems
>- Decorative fences to screen parking from the street
>- Dedicated bike parking
>- Reduction in the number of driveways
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~ Elimination of front yard parking, with parking access often to rear alleys

~ Elimination of dumpsters in favor of screened trash carts

.:. Improved Lease Agreements - In order to anticipate and reduce any issues that might result from

even modest increases in density, applicants have offered improved lease provisions during their ZBA

reviews. These agreements often include greater landlord responsibility in policing tenant issues, and
increase tenant fines for trash and nuisance party violations. In addition to making an effort to rednce
ordinance violations and the City resources associated with enforcement, these provisions help to
protect the applicant's investment in the property.

•:. Modest Increase in Bnilding Occnpancy - From the time of the first redevelopment request, the ZBA

and the Plarming COimnission have been asked by the applicants to consider allowing additional
tenants in the redeveloped projects. The additional rental income allows the applicant to offset some
of the costs associated with the building and site improvements, as well as the Increased property
taxes, that result from the redevelopment.

Consideration will be given to redevelopments that will result in increases in occnpancy of one or two

people. Projects that can be fonnd to meet all of the previons standards and procedures listed in this
docnment may be considered for an increase of one occupant. Those redevelopment projects that set
themselves apart as distinctive from others may be considered for an increase of two occupants.

As it is the goal of these standards and procedures to both substantially reduce the degree of non
conformance of properties in the district (consistent with the standards listed in subsection

154.007(B)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance) and to enhance and improve the general character of the
neighborhood through improved bnilding and site design, distinctive projects will only be
considered for two additional occupants if they are characterized by all of the following:

~ Elimination of notable nonconformities - Many properties in the district are characterized by a

number of typical nonconformities, such as: a lack of a sufficient number of parking spaces,
stacked parking spaces, parking on gravel lots, a lack of appropriate separation between buildings
on adjoining properties, and bnilding setbacks less than those required by ordinance.

However, the nature of the nonconformity on some properties is distinct from most others in the
area, making them inconsistent with the general character of the neighborhood. Examples of such

nonconformities include:
,/ Parcels that are narrower in width or smaller in area than others along ti,e same street and

block.
,/ Properties with former accessory structures that have been converted into dwellings (so

called "rear dwelling units").

,/ Properties with an inordinate number of nonconfonnities when compared to others on the
same street and block

~ Durable 'l11d distinct building design - Redevelopment projects proposed for two additional
tenants should be distinguished from other such projects by the extensive use of durable building

materials and distinct building design and architectural detaiis. Consideration will be given to
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those buildings that match the notable features of existing and past historically significant homes

within the district and in surrounding areas. Applicants should demonstrate examples through
photos of the homes and details that they identify as similar to the proposed redevelopment

project and take particular note of the following:
-/" Historic architectural style, including the use of details customarily expected with that style

throughout the building design

-/" Building massing and composition
-/" Roof pitch

-/" Architectural details, including bracketing; moldings; window and door surrounds; column
details; the proportion and reveal of shingles, shakes, and clapboards, including decorative
shingles; etc.

-/" Window placement and proportion
-/" The extent of the use of durable building materials, including brick and other masonry.

-/" When shingles, shakes, andlor clapboards are used, the extent of the use of hardwood, fiber
cement, and other similar products

-/" Utilization of unique architectural elements such as turrets, box or bay windows, etc.

~ Demonstrated track record or (for new owners) capacity for long-term maintenance and code

compliance - Specific consideration will be given to the property owner's ability to assure the
long-term maintenance of the proposed redevelopment and tenant compliance with City codes

and ordinances. Property owners and their agents are expected to identify code violations on their
properties and to accomplish timely compliance with ordinance requirements. Attention to these

items will assure that properties will continue to enhance neighborhood character over the long

run, while reducing demands on City staff and resources.

•:. Concurrent Review of Applications - As noted above, requests to redevelop rooming dwellings and

Registered Student Organizations require application to both the ZBA and the Planning Commission.
If an applicant desires, staff will process the applications to both boards concurrently. This means

that iftheZBA takes action on the request at their meeting (on the fourth Wednesday of the month),
the request can be before the Planning Commission as soon as the next week (on the first Thursday of

the following month). In any case, ZBA action must occur first.

This procedure keeps the review time between the two groups to a minimum It also affords at least

two public hearing opportunities; and it assures that two independent boards have completed a careful

review before discretionary approvals will be granted.

The preceding review standards and procedures for the redevelopment of housing in M-2 zoned

neighborhoods have been reviewed and endorsed by the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning
Commission of the City of Mt. Pleasant on the dates noted below. Copies of these standards and

procedures will be made available in the Planning and Community Development Department in City Hall
and will be posted on the City's website where other planning and zoning related documents can be

found.

Planning Comntission
Zoning Board of Appeals

Date: March 1, 2012

Date: May 23, 2012
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THE CITY OF 

 MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN 
 

CITY HALL 
401 N. Main • 48858‐1698 

(989) 779‐5300 
(989) 773‐4691 fax 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
804 E. High • 48858‐3595 

(989) 779‐5100 
(989) 773‐4020 fax 

PUBLIC WORKS 
1303 N. Franklin • 48858‐4682 

(989) 779‐5400 
(989) 772‐6250 fax 

 

Website:  www.mt‐pleasant.org 
Michigan Relay Center for Speech & Hearing Impaired:  1‐800‐649‐3777 

 

 
Site Plan\Special Use Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date: 2/16/15 

 
Address of Development: 1023 S Main 
 
Project Description: New apartment building

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director: Question driveway access Spacing from neighboring property less than 5 foot (Ord. 
613 passed 3-6-84) 

 
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and 
calculations for review. 

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County SESC requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Grease/Oil trap may be required.  
‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size.  
‐ Will there be any screening provided along the parking lot and drive? 

 
 

Street Department: 
 
 
 

Water Department: Contact water department to coordinate location and tapping of main for 
any new water services that may be required prior to excavation. Construction shall meet 
requirements section 52.06 of City code for meter(s) access; key lock valves may be required. 
 
 

 
Wastewater Department: No concerns. 

 



Tel: 989-779-5347 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

2015 MEETING SCHEDULE 

SUBMISSION DEADLINE  MEETING DATE 

JANUARY 5 JANUARY 28 

FEBRUARY 2 FEBRUARY 25 

MARCH 2 MARCH 25 

MARCH 30 APRIL 22 

MAY 4 MAY 27 

JUNE 1 JUNE 24 

JUNE 29 JULY 22 

AUGUST 3 AUGUST 26 

AUGUST 31 SEPTEMBER 23 

OCTOBER 5 OCTOBER 28 

OCTOBER 26 NOVEMBER 18* 

NOVEMBER 23 DECEMBER 16* 

*Note that the November and December meetings have been re-scheduled  

from the 4th Wednesday of the month. 

Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. in the City Commission Chambers, 

Mt. Pleasant City Hall,  

320 W. Broadway, Mt. Pleasant. 
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